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latest, the day before the sale. 
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Paul Dawson (14 August 1964-10 February 2021)

Anybody who had the privilege of meeting Paul would have found him a larger than life character, generous 
in many ways, with his knowledge, advice and affection.

He started his coin life with his father Brian, who also sadly died early this year, as his mentor and teacher, a 
good start for any young coin dealer. When Brian retired Paul took over the family business in Bolton, and during 
this time he was DNW’s very successful representative in the North of England. It didn’t take long for him to come 
to the notice of the house of Spink, where he was appointed head of their coin department. During this period he 
came into his own. His natural joie de vivre and bonhomie helped him make many friends with collectors and 
dealers alike, always fair and reasonable. It was not for nothing that he became known as a ‘dealer’s dealer’, a 
moniker afforded to very few. David Guest, now of CNG, joined Spink at roughly the same time, and Paul took 
him under his wing. Paul and his then partner Heather were involved in a 
terrible car crash in June 2011. Tragically she didn’t survive; Paul did, but 
unfortunately very badly injured and his eyesight was seriously affected. 
In due course this finished his career at Spink, although he continued to 
trade for a few years from his shop in the city of York’s well-known and 
picturesque Shambles. Apart from coins, he had many passions: golf, 
almost a scratch player at his peak; football, a Manchester City season 
ticket holder; horse racing, he owned a few winners in his time and 
formed the best collection of British horse racing tickets and passes ever 
put together (DNW 138, 12 December 2016); and a love of good wine 
and food.

Paul was one of the great players in his chosen game of numismatics 
and he will be hugely missed. - C.A.W
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The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Kings of Mercia

Provenance: G. de Bruin Collection, DNW Auction 95, 17 November 2011, lot 3

Burgred (852-74), Penny, Phase IIIc, Hugered, reads +BVRGRED REX, rev. HVGERE D MONETA in three lines, crooks between
legend, 1.34g/12h (MacKay H11.108, this coin; N 426; S 942B). Full and round, extremely fine, dark toned

£1,000-£1,200

1

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1055 [from G.A. Singer]

Penny, Long Cross type, London, Wulfstan, PVLFSTAN M · O LVND, 1.56g/12h (SCBI Copenhagen 962-5; BEH 2990; N 774; S
1151). Full and round, extremely fine and beautifully toned £600-£800

2

Provenance: DNW Auction 124, 16-17 September 2014, lot 2385

Penny, Last Small Cross type, Thetford, Eadwine, EDPINE MΩON DEODF, 1.18g/9h (cf. Carson 21; SCBI Copenhagen 1211-12;
BEH 3730; N 780; S 1154). Full and round, nearly extremely fine, lightly toned £300-£360

3

Cnut (1016-1035)

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 732 (Warwick), 11 December 2013, lot 443

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lincoln, Leofwine, LE · OFPIN MO LINCO, 1.02g/2h (dies not in Mossop; SCBI Copenhagen 1690-6;
BEH 1609; N 781; S 1157). Small area of weakness in reverse legend, otherwise extremely fine, lightly toned £300-£400

4

Provenance: Spink Auction 225, 22 September 2014, lot 150

Penny, Quatrefoil type, London, Brihtnoth, BRIHTNOD LVND, 1.08g/6h (SCBI Copenhagen 2206ff; BEH 2046; N 781; S
1157). Full and round, extremely fine or very nearly so, bright attractive metal £300-£360

5

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Provenance: Spink Auction 227, 17-18 December 2014, lot 486

Penny, Quatrefoil type, London, Brihtnoth, BRIHTNOD LVNDEN, ties from crown, 1.04g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 2206ff; BEH
2051; DNW 182, 216, same obv. die; N 781 var.; S 1157 var.). Minor die break at 12 o’clock, otherwise about
extremely fine, bright attractive metal, the variety rare £300-£400

6

Provenance: Warwick and Warwick Auction 812 (Warwick), 19 April 2017, lot 423

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Norwich or Thetford, Sumerleda, SVMERLDA NOD, 0.93g/3h (cf. Carson 48; cf. SCBI Copenhagen
3849; BEH 2983/3526; N 781; S 1157). About extremely fine, full and round, lightly toned over bright metal, scarce

£300-£360

7

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 5, 15 May 2017, lot 1057

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Ælfwig, ÆLFPIG ON LVND, 1.06g (SCBI Copenhagen 2055ff; BEH 1894; N 787; S
1158). Nearly extremely fine, full and round, toned £400-£500

8

Provenance: Spink Auction 227, 17-18 December 2014, lot 505

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Eadweard, EDPERD ON LVNDE, 1.03g/2h (SCBI Copenhagen 2442ff; BEH 2283; N 787;
S 1158). Extremely fine, bright attractive metal £400-£500

9

Provenance: Spink Auction 225, 22 September 2014, lot 165

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Eadweard, EDPER · D : O · N LVND :, 1.08g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 2446, same dies; BEH
2280; N 787; S 1158). Some die rust, otherwise extremely fine, full and round, bright attractive metal £300-£400

10
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The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Provenance: Spink Auction 227, 17-18 December 2014, lot 507

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Eatsige, ETSIGE ON LVNDEN, 1.05g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 2512, same dies; BEH 3240;
N 787; S 1158). Good very fine, toned £300-£360

11

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 672 (Warwick), 15 June 2011, lot 133

Penny, Short Cross type, Lincoln, Leofinc, LIFINC ON LINCOLN, 1.12g/9h (Mossop pl. lii, 13, same dies; SCBI Copenhagen
1730, same obv. die; BEH 1643; N 790; S 1159). Good very fine, toned £240-£300

12

John (1199-1216)

Provenance: K. Smalley Collection, Spink Auction 219, 24-5 September 2013, lot 210

Penny, class Vb1, Oxford, Ailwine, AILWINe · ON · OC, curls 2/2, 1.27g/7h (SCBI Mass 1571; Allen dies 1/a1; N 970; S
1351). Good fine £150-£200

13

Henry III (1216-1272)

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection, Part VI, DNW Auction 106, 6 February 2013, lot 56

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib/II mule, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.48g/7h (N 984/985; S 1360). Good very
fine, scarce £150-£200

14

Provenance: Spink Auction 212, 28-9 March 2012, lot 808

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb, Lincoln, Ion, ION ON LINCOLN, 1.49g/7h (N 985/1; S 1361A). Good very fine and
attractively toned £100-£120

15

Provenance: Brussels (Belgium) Hoard, 1908; Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 47, 24 ASugust 2020, lot 133, recté Vb2

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb2, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.44g/6h (N 992; S 1368A). Of bright
appearance, good very fine £80-£100

16

Provenance: C.C. Oman Collection, Christie’s Auction, 31 October 1972, lot 110 (part); K. Smalley Collection, Spink Auction 219, 24
-5 September 2013, lot 229, recté Vg

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vg, London, Henri, HENRI ON LVNDE, 1.45g/9h (N 997; S 1373). On a full flan, good very
fine, dark tone £80-£100

17
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The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Edward I (1272-1307)

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 99, 14 March 2012, lot 238

Penny, class 1a/1c mule, London, 1.29g/9h (SCBI North 21; N 1010/1012; S 1380/1382). Good fine or better, rare
£200-£300

18

Edward III (1327-1377)

Provenance: Spink Auction 210, 6-7 October 2011, lot 47

Post-Treaty period, Groat, London, mm. cross pattée, two pellets above crown, double saltire stops, 4.56g/6h (N 1286; S
1637). A few minor surface marks, otherwise very fine, an attractive specimen £200-£300

19

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Provenance: DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2454

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, no fleur on breast, reads ANGL, 3.72g/2h (Whitton 12a; N 1424; S 1836). Very
fine or better, dark tone £120-£150

20

Provenance: DNW Auction 101, 21 June 2012, lot 604

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, no fleur on breast, reads ANGL, 3.78g/12h (Whitton 12/13; N 1424; S 1836). A
little surface deposit, otherwise nearly extremely fine, dark tone £150-£200

21

Provenance: Spink Auction 212, 28-9 March 2012, lot 480

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, no fleur on breast, reads ANGL, 3.73g/2h (Whitton 12/13; N 1424; S 1836).
Good very fine, dark tone £150-£200

22

Provenance: DNW Auction 103, 5 December 2012, lot 385

Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, rosette after POSVI and SIE, mascle before LA, 3.78g/6h (Whitton
26a; N 1446; S 1859). Better than very fine, toned £150-£200

23
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The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Provenance: P. Lewis Collection, DNW Auction 119, 4-5 December 2013, lot 2225

Groat, class XXI, London, mm. cinquefoil, rose on breast, fleurs on cusps, rose after DEVM, 2.93g/7h (B & W XXI; N 1631;
S 2100). Good very fine or better with an attractive portrait, lightly toned £200-£300

24

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 672 (Warwick), 15 June 2011, lot 154

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IVa, mm. cross-crosslet, 2.80g/11h (SCBI Ashmolean 428ff; N 1706a; S 2200). Full and
round, good very fine, reverse better £150-£200

25

Mary (1553-1554)

Provenance: Mallams Auction (Cheltenham), 27 November 2014, lot 219
Groat, mm. pomegranate, reads REGI, 1.90g/7h (N 1960; S 2492). Nearly very fine £200-£30026

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Provenance: Mallams Auction (Cheltenham), 27 November 2014, lot 220

Third issue, Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, 3.01g/2h (BCW CN-2:CN-c2; N 1997; S 2562). A few surface
marks, otherwise good very fine, lightly toned £200-£260

27

Provenance: R. Blakey Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 217, 26-7 June 2013, lot 539

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, curly Z, rev. cross pattée, border of fine teeth, 2.98g/8h
(Borden/Brown 29, O4/R2; N 2028; S 2597). Good very fine £200-£300

28

Provenance: R. Blakey Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 219, 25 September 2013, lot 457

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1566/4, mm. star, bust E, rev. cross pattée, 2.76g/6h (Borden/Brown 36, O2/R2; N 2029; S
2598A). A few surface marks, otherwise very fine, lightly toned £200-£260

29
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The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

James I (1603-1625)

Provenance: Spink Auction 240, 26-7 September 2016, lot 2099
Third coinage, Sixpence, 1624, mm. lis, sixth bust, reads IACOB’, 2.84g/9h (N 2126; S 2670). Very fine, toned £150-£20030

Charles I (1625-1649)

Provenance: Mallams Auction (Cheltenham), 27 November 2014, lot 221

Briot’s Second Milled issue, Shilling, mm. anchor to right, signed B both sides, 5.84g/6h (SCBI Brooker 725-7, same dies,
N 2305; S 2859). Surfaces wiped, otherwise very fine or better £300-£400

31

Provenance: London Coins Auction 166 (Bracknell), 1 September 2019, lot 1472

Truro or Exeter mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, undated, mm. rose, king’s sash tied in bow, oval garnished shield, 14.09g/12h
(Bull 660/14 (42-35); Besly J14; SCBI Brooker 1027, same dies; N 2550/1; S 3065). Flan a little uneven, otherwise very
fine or better, toned [slabbed NGC AU 58] £500-£600

32

William III (1694-1702)

Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 8 April 2009, lot 277
Sixpence, 1697, third bust, large crowns (ESC 1233; S 3538). Extremely fine, toned £200-£26033

Anne (1702-1714)

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1037
Shilling, 1707, third bust (ESC 1395; S 3610). Lacquered, otherwise good extremely fine £500-£70034

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Provenance: DNW Auction 143, 12-14 December 2017, lot 1111

Shilling, 1708, third bust (ESC 1399; S 3610). Light obverse haymarking, otherwise virtually as struck, lightly toned
£400-£500

35

George II (1727-1760)

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 22, 27 September 2018, lot 1107
Sixpence, 1750 (ESC 1760; S 3711). Extremely fine, toned £240-£30036

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 836 (Warwick), 18 April 2018, lot 838

Farthing, 1735, 3 over 3 (Cooke 400-1; BMC 863; S 3720). Tiny metal fault at centre of spear, otherwise about
extremely fine, a hint of original colour, rare £200-£260

37

George III (1760-1820)
Pre-1816 issues

Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 6 October 2010, lot 116
Half-Guinea, 1798, fifth bust (EGC 842; S 3735). Extremely fine £600-£80038

Provenance: London Coins Auction 167 (Bracknell), 1-2 December 2019, lot 655
Half-Guinea, 1804, seventh bust (EGC 849; S 3737). About extremely fine [slabbed CGS 70] £240-£30039G

Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 15 October 2008, lot 491
Half-Guinea, 1813, seventh bust (EGC 859; S 3737). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely fine £600-£80040G

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Provenance: London Coins Auction 165 (Bracknell), 2-3 June 2019, lot 3159

Third-Guinea, 1806, second bust (EGC 876; S 3740). Of bright appearance, good extremely fine [slabbed CGS 78]
£300-£400

41G

Provenance: Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1069 (part)

Shillings (2), 1787, both with semée of hearts (ESC 2129; S 3746) [2]. About extremely fine, one cleaned, the other
toned £100-£150

42

Provenance: Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1069 (part)

Sixpences (2), both 1787, without and with semée of hearts (ESC 2187, 2190; S 3748-9) [2]. About extremely fine and
better, toned £100-£150

43

Twopence, 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776). Minor surface stains, otherwise  extremely fine with some original colour
£150-£200

44

Provenance: London Coins Auction 141 (Bracknell), 2 June 2013, lot 2234

Twopence, 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776). Reverse rim flaw at 9 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine with some original
colour £150-£200

45

Provenance: A Collection of British Milled Coins, the Property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 371

Proof Penny, 1797 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 25.24g/6h (BMC 1109 [KP 14]; Selig –; S 3777). Brilliant
and virtually as struck, rare £500-£700

46
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Provenance: DNW Auction 124, 16-17 September 2014, lot 2638

Proof Penny, 1797 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 6h (BMC 1118 [KP 16]; Selig 1283; S 3777). Virtually as
struck [slabbed NGC PF 64 BN] £400-£500

47

Provenance: St James’s Auction 41, 30 November 2016, lot 144, recté BMC 1132
Penny, 1797, 10 leaves (BMC 1132; S 3777). Good extremely fine [slabbed PCGS MS 64 BN] £140-£18048

Provenance: Baldwin FPL, Summer 2017 (177), recté BMC 1133; P. Pywell-Phillips Collection, Spink Auction 257, 30-1 October
2018, lot 460, recté BMC 1133

Penny, 1797, 11 leaves (BMC 1133; S 3777). Minor spotting on obverse, die flaw across lower reverse and an excess of
metal on rim, otherwise extremely fine with almost full original colour, attractive £400-£500

49

Provenance: Fellows Auction (Birmingham), 27 October 2015, lot 180

Proof Penny, 1806 (early Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 18.88g/12h (BMC 1321 [KP 29]; Selig 1299; S
3780). Trifling handling marks, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck; in original metal shells £800-£1,000

50

Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 9 July 2014, lot 195

Proof Penny, 1806 (late Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 18.77g/12h (BMC 1325 [KP 31]; Selig 1302; S 3780).
Brilliant, virtually as struck, most attractive, scarce £800-£1,000

51
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Provenance: London Coins Auction 137 (Bracknell), 3-4 June 2012, lot 1693

Proof Penny, 1806 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge centre-grained, 19.05g/12h (BMC 1326 [KP 31]; Selig 1303; S
3780). Some spotting and light traces of handling, otherwise virtually as struck £400-£500

52

Provenance: London Coins Auction 140 (Bracknell), 3 March 2013, lot 2100, recté BMC 1329

Proof Penny, 1806 (late Soho), in copper, edge centre-grained, 18.90g/6h (BMC 1329 [KP 32]; Selig –; S 3780). Some
spotting and light traces of handling, otherwise extremely fine, original colour, rare £400-£500

53

Provenance: Better Halfpenny London Coins Auction 135 (Bracknell), 4 December 2011, lot 1780; others Bonhams Auction, 15
October 2008, lots 527, 531

Penny, 1806, no curl (BMC 1343; S 3780); Halfpence (2), both 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778) [3]. One
Halfpenny extremely fine with original colour, others nearly so £90-£120

54

Provenance: With Spink, and formerly sold with envelope inscribed ‘ex Boulton descendants’; DNW Auction 142, 13-15 September
2017, lot 983

Restrike Proof Penny, 1807, bronzed, edge plain, 18.90g/6h (BMC 1354 [R 98]; Selig 1312; S 3780). Brilliant and
virtually as struck, rare £500-£600

55

Provenance: London Coins Auction 157 (Bracknell), 4 June 2017, lot 2687
Halfpenny, 1770 (BMC 893; S 3774). Extremely fine, some original colour, attractive surfaces £200-£26056

Provenance: Spink Auction 213, 27-8 June 2012, lot 701
Halfpenny, 1771 (BMC 896; S 3774). Spot above shoulder plate, otherwise extremely fine, brown patina £120-£15057

Provenance: London Coins Auction 156 (Bracknell), 5 March 2017, lot 2334

Halfpenny, 1772, reads GEORIVS, rev. A (BMC 900; S 3774). Light spotting, otherwise extremely fine, original colour, rare
[slabbed PCGS MS 63 BN] £240-£300
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Provenance: London Coins Auction 145 (Bracknell), 1 June 2014, lot 1788

Pattern Halfpenny, 1788 (late Soho), by J.-P. Droz, in brown-gilt copper, bust right, rev. Britannia seated left, edge RENDER

TO CESAR THE THINGS WHICH ARE CESARS, 16.14g/12h (BMC 966 [DH 11]; Selig 1333). Brilliant and virtually as struck, scarce
£400-£500

59

Provenance: DNW Auction 134, 7-8 December 2015, lot 897

Pattern Halfpenny, 1788 (late Soho), by J.-P. Droz, in bronzed-copper, from the same dies as previous, edge RENDER TO

CESAR THE THINGS WHICH ARE CESARS:, 16.14g/12h (BMC 967 [DH 11]; Selig 1334). Light graze in reverse field and rubbing to
high points, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £300-£400

60

Provenance: London Coins Auction 151 (Bracknell), 6 December 2015, lot 2716

Pattern mule Halfpenny, 1788 (late Soho), by J.-P. Droz, in gilt-copper, bust right, signature below truncation, rev.
Britannia seated left, edge guilloche, 16.26g/6h (BMC 969 [DH 12]; Selig –). Extremely fine and brilliant, rare

£500-£600

61

Provenance: London Coins Auction 153 (Bracknell), 5 June 2016, lot 2241

Pattern Halfpenny, 1790 (late Soho), by J.-P. Droz, in bronzed copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left on
globe, edge RENDER TO CESAR THE THINGS WHICH ARE CESARS, 16.49g/6h (BMC 971 [DH 14]; Selig 1336). Brilliant, virtually as
struck £400-£500

62

Provenance: DNW Auction 142, 13-15 September 2017, lot 986

Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1790, by W.J. Taylor from dies by J.-P. Droz, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev.
Britannia seated left, edge plain, 14.66g/6h (BMC 1007 [R 20]; Selig 1352). Usual die flaw on reverse, brilliant mint state

£400-£500
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Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 23 March 2016, lot 380

Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1795, by W.J. Taylor from dies by J.-P. Droz, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev.
Britannia seated left, edge plain, 15.34g/6h (BMC 1053 [R 42]; Selig –). Small obverse edge knock at 5 o’clock,
otherwise virtually as struck £300-£400

64

Provenance: DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 444

Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1797, by W.J. Taylor, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left, edge
plain, 13.84g/6h (BMC 1161 [R 58]; Selig –). Virtually mint state, rare £400-£500

65

Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1797, by W.J. Taylor after C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev.
Britannia seated left, edge plain, 13.54g/6h (BMC 1173 [R 61]; Selig 1380). Minor spotting, otherwise extremely fine,
rare £240-£300

66

Provenance: London Coins Auction 150 (Bracknell), 6 September 2015, lot 2471

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (early Soho), by C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left,
edge grained, 12.63g/6h (BMC 1234 [KH 16]; Selig 1387-8). Some rubbing in obverse field, otherwise extremely fine
and brilliant £150-£200

67

Provenance: A. Scothern Collection, DNW Auction 111, 12-13 June 2013, lot 197

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (early Soho), by C.H. Küchler, in copper, bust right, rev. Britannia seated left, edge centre-
grained, 12.66g/6h (BMC 1235 [KH 16]; Selig 1389). Extremely fine, a little original colour £180-£220
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Provenance: Spink Auction 233, 2-3 December 2015, lot 1133

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), by C.H. Küchler, in gilt-copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left on
rock, edge centre-grained, 12.85g/6h (BMC 1243 [KH 22]; Selig 1390). Light graze behind head and other hairlines,
otherwise extremely fine and brilliant £400-£500

69

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), by C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left
on rock, edge centre-grained, 6h (BMC 1244 [KH 22]; Selig 1391; S 3778). Spotting behind bust, otherwise good
extremely fine [slabbed NGC PF 62 BN] £180-£220

70

Provenance: London Coins Auction 140 (Bracknell), 3 March 2013, lot 2024

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799 (late Soho), by C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left,
edge centre-grained, 12.89g/6h (BMC 1245 [KH 23]; Selig 1392). Obverse partially toned, otherwise virtually as struck

£240-£300

71

Halfpenny, 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778). Light handling marks, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck, full
original colour £80-£100

72

Provenance: DNW Auction 135, 21-4 March 2016, lot 935 (part)

Halfpenny, 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778). Good extremely fine, obverse with original colour [slabbed NGC MS
63 RB] £70-£90

73

Provenance: London Coins Auction 159 (Bracknell), 4 December 2017, lot 877

Halfpenny, 1799, 6 gunports (BMC 1249; S 3778). Some discolouration on lower reverse, otherwise virtually as struck,
almost full original colour [slabbed CGS 88] £90-£120

74

Provenance: A Collection of Copper Halfpennies, the Property of a Lancashire Collector, Glendining Auction, 30 April 1986, lot 354;
‘H. Selig’ Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 131, 2 March 1999, lot 1397; DNW Auction 99, 14 March 2012, lot 484

Restrike Pattern Halfpenny, 1799, by W.J. Taylor after C.H. Küchler, in copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated
left on rock, edge plain, 13.00g/6h (cf. BMC 1260 [R 79]; Selig 1397, this coin). Some light spotting, otherwise virtually
as struck, extremely rare £300-£400
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Provenance: London Coins Auction 141 (Bracknell), 2 June 2013, lot 1813

Proof Halfpenny, 1806 (late Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 9.43g/12h (BMC 1362 [KH 36]; Selig 1401; S
3781). Minor hairlines, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck £500-£700

76

Proof Halfpenny, 1806 (late Soho), in copper, edge centre-grained, 12h (BMC 1367 [KH 39]; Selig –; S 3781). Hairlines
and a spot behind bust, otherwise virtually as struck, considerable original colour [slabbed NGC PF 63 RB] £240-£300

77

Provenance: London Coins Auction 140 (Bracknell), 3 March 2013, lot 2025

Proof Halfpenny, 1806 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge centre-grained, 9.21g/6h (BMC 1370 [KH 42]; Selig 1405; S
3781). Two spots on reverse and light traces of handling, otherwise virtually as struck £240-£300

78

Provenance: A. Scothern Collection, DNW Auction 111, 12-13 June 2013, lot 199

Proof Halfpenny, 1806 (late Soho), in copper, edge centre-grained, 9.34g/6h (BMC 1371 [KH 42]; Selig 1406; S 3781).
Brilliant and virtually as struck £300-£360

79

Halfpence (2), 1806, 1807 (BMC 1376, 1378; S 3781); Farthings (2), 1799, 1806 incuse dot (Cooke –, 272; BMC 1279,
1398; S 3779, 3782) [4]. First fine, second extremely fine with original colour, others very fine, last scarce £80-£100

80

Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-3 September 2016, lot 1268
Halfpenny, 1806, 3 berries (BMC 1377; S 3781). Virtually as struck with full original colour £140-£18081

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction (Warwick), 18 April 2018, lot 843

Farthing, 1773, obv. 2, date positioned at left side of exergue (Cooke 360; BMC 913; S 3775). Some spotting on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine, attractive patina £90-£120
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www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Provenance: London Coins Auction 158 (Bracknell), 9 September 2017, lot 1889

Restrike Pattern Farthing, 1797, by W.J. Taylor after C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia
seated left, edge plain, 7.51g/6h (Cooke 340; BMC 1199 [R 71]; cf. Selig 1417). Extremely fine, very rare £400-£600

83

Provenance: Spink Auction 233, 3-4 December 2015, lot 1279

Proof Farthing, 1799 (late Soho), edge centre-grained, 6.29g/6h (Cooke 295; BMC 1272; Selig 1428; S 3779). Light
hairlines, otherwise brilliant and practically as struck £240-£300

84

Provenance: Spink Auction 218, 26-7 March 2013, lot 912

Proof Farthing, 1799 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge centre-grained, 6.52g/6h (Cooke 300; BMC 1277 [KF 10];
Selig 1430; S 3779). Extremely fine, dull appearance £120-£150

85

Provenance: ‘Finchampstead’ Collection, London Coins Auction 152 (Bracknell), 6 March 2016, lot 2144

Farthing, 1799, 3 berries (Cooke –; BMC 1279; S 3779). Extremely fine, almost full original colour [slabbed CGS 82]
£40-£60

86

Proof Farthing, 1806 (early Soho), in gilt-copper, edge centre-grained, 4.74g/6h (BMC 1387 [KF 13]; Selig 1437; S
3782). Light traces of handling, otherwise extremely fine and brilliant £400-£500

87

Provenance: London Coins Auction 150 (Bracknell), 6 September 2015, lot 2073

Proof Farthing, 1806 (early Soho), in copper, edge centre-grained, 4.70g/6h (Cooke 279; BMC 1389 [KF 13]; Selig 1439;
S 3782). Good extremely fine £150-£200

88

Provenance: London Coins Auction 158, 9 September 2017, lot 1894

Restrike Pattern Farthing, 1806, by W.J. Taylor after C.H. Küchler, in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 5.21g/6h (Cooke 285;
BMC 1404; Selig –). Brilliant and virtually as struck, rare £300-£360

89

Provenance: London Coins Auction 151 (Bracknell), 6 December 2015, lot 2379

Restrike Proof Farthing, 1807, in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 6h (Cooke 269; BMC 1403; Selig –; S 3782). Usual raised
flaw on rim, good extremely fine, rare [slabbed CGS 85] £200-£260
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Bank of England

MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1795FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.80g (ESC
1852; S 3765A). Of bright appearance, coin good very fine, countermark better £300-£400

91

Three Shillings, 1811 (ESC 2065; S 3769). Of bright appearance, otherwise about as struck [slabbed CGS 85] £120-£15092

Eighteen Pence, 1811 (ESC 2112; S 3771). Of bright appearance, otherwise about as struck [slabbed CGS 80]
£100-£150

93

Eighteen Pence, 1813 (ESC 2119; S 3772). Of bright appearance, otherwise about as struck [slabbed CGS 75]
£100-£150

94

New coinage

Provenance: DNW Auction 178, 8 July 2020, lot 194

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). Some surface marks, otherwise about as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63]
£1,200-£1,500

95G

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Martyn Alan Eeley-Hardcastle Collection of British Coins

Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 342

Crown, 1818, edge LIX (ESC 2009; S 3787). A couple of tiny surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine with reflective
fields £500-£700

96

Provenance: DNW Auction 107, 20 March 2013, lot 526
Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Lightly cleaned at some time, otherwise extremely fine £200-£26097

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine £200-£26098

Halfcrown, 1818 (ESC 2099; S 3789). Lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine £240-£30099

Shilling, 1819 (ESC 2152; S 3790). Extremely fine £70-£90100

Sixpence, 1816 (ESC 2191; S 3791). Virtually mint state, attractively toned [slabbed NGC MS 65] £100-£150101

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14-16 June 2017, lot 749
Sixpence, 1819, first 1 of date without lower serif (ESC –; S 3791). Extremely fine and very rare £120-£150102
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Provenance: ‘Cheshire’ Collection, Goldberg Auction (Beverly Hills), 30 May-1 June 2005, lot 2562 (part)
Sixpence, 1820 (ESC 1638; S 3791). About as struck, attractive toning [slabbed NGC MS 64] £120-£150103

George IV (1820-1830)

Half-Sovereign, 1823 (M 404; S 3803). Cleaned, traces of mounting on edge and a scratch in reverse field, otherwise
very fine £200-£260

104G

Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 355
Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). A few minor marks, otherwise good extremely fine £1,000-£1,200105

Shilling, 1821 (ESC 2396; S 3810). Virtually mint state, lightly toned [slabbed NGC MS 63] £300-£400106

Shilling, 1825, type 2 (ESC 2402; S 3811). About extremely fine [slabbed NGC AU 58] £200-£260107

Sixpence, 1824 (ESC 2425; S 3814). Good extremely fine, toned [slabbed CGS 82] £100-£150108

Sixpence, 1824 (ESC 2425; S 3814). Of bright appearance, otherwise good extremely fine [slabbed CGS 82] £80-£100109

Sixpence, 1825 (ESC 2427; S 3814). Of bright appearance, otherwise good extremely fine [slabbed CGS 80] £80-£100110

Sixpence, 1828 (ESC 2438; S 3815). Minor surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine, rare [slabbed CGS 80]
£200-£300

111

Sixpence, 1829 (ESC 2439; S 3815). Good extremely fine, toned [slabbed CGS 82] £120-£150112
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Provenance: First London Coins Auction 160 (Bracknell), 6 March 2018, lot 1516; second Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 33, 12 June
2019, lot 1113

Farthing, 1825, obv. 1; Third-Farthing, 1827 (Cooke 255, 1632; BMC 1414, 1453; S 3822, 3827) [2]. Extremely fine and
better, second with considerable original colour [slabbed CGS 82 and NGC MS 65 RB respectively] £80-£100

113

Provenance: London Coins Auction 154 (Bracknell), 4 September 2016, lot 1914

Farthing, 1826, type 1 (Cooke 252; BMC 1416; S 3822). Good extremely fine, almost full original colour [slabbed CGS
85] £100-£150

114

Proof Farthing, 1826, bronzed, edge plain, 4.76g/12h (Cooke 249; BMC 1440; S 3825). Virtually as struck £500-£600115

William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1837 (ESC 2486; S 3834). Surface marks, otherwise good very fine [slabbed NGC AU 50] £150-£200116

Provenance: ‘Cheshire’ Collection, Goldberg Auction (Beverly Hills), 30 May-1 June 2005, lot 2645

Proof Shilling, 1831, edge plain, 6h (ESC 2488; S 3835). Some light hairlines, otherwise good extremely fine or better,
toned [slabbed NGC PF 62 Cameo] £1,000-£1,200

117

Sixpence, 1831 (ESC 2499; S 3836). Good extremely fine, attractive dark tone [slabbed PCGS MS 63] £200-£260118

Britannia Groat, 1836 (ESC 2515; S 3837). Good extremely fine £70-£90119

Threehalfpence, 1835/4 (ESC 2542; S 3839). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS 82] £100-£120120

Threehalfpence, 1836 (ESC 2543; S 3839). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS 85] £100-£120121

Proof Farthing, 1831, bronzed, edge plain, 6h (Cooke 243; BMC 1468; S 3848). Virtually as struck [slabbed NGC PF 64
BN] £300-£400

122
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Provenance: DNW Auction 145, 13-14 March 2018, lot 357

Farthing, 1834, rev. B (Cooke 240; BMC 1471; S 3848). Light bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state, full original colour
£140-£180

123

Victoria (1837-1901)

Half-Sovereign, 1887, Jubilee, imperfect J (M 478C; S 3869). Extremely fine £200-£260124G

Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2593; S 3937). Of bright appearance, virtually as struck £400-£500125

Proof Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2594; S 3937). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise virtually as struck, toned [slabbed
NGC PF 64 Cameo]  £1,500-£1,800

126

Crown, 1895, edge LVIII (ESC 2598; S 3937). Of bright appearance, minor marks in front of face, otherwise good
extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 64] £200-£300

127
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Proof Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic numeral (ESC 2696; S 3923). Hairlined and of bright appearance, otherwise better
than extremely fine, toned [slabbed CGS 90] £400-£500

128

Double-Florin, 1888, second I in VICTORIA missing lower serif (ESC 2700; S 3923). Minor bagmarks, otherwise good
extremely fine, toned [slabbed NGC MS 62] £200-£300

129

Provenance: Spink Auction 207, 23-4 March 2011, lot 684
Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2741; S 3889). Cleaned at one time, otherwise extremely fine £200-£260130

Provenance: DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June 2019, lot 766
Halfcrown, 1889 (ESC 2774; S 3924). Mint state, full mint bloom £150-£180131

Proof Halfcrown, 1893 (ESC 2779; S 3938). About mint state, brilliant [slabbed CGS 90] £500-£600132

Provenance: DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 711
Proof Halfcrown, 1893 (ESC 2779; S 3938). About mint state, brilliant [slabbed NGC PF 62 Cameo] £500-£600133
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Halfcrown, 1894 (ESC 2780; S 3938). A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck £150-£180134

Halfcrown, 1896 (ESC 2782; S 3938). Good extremely fine £100-£120135

Halfcrowns (2), 1899, 1900 (ESC 2785-6; S 3938) [2]. About as struck  [slabbed LCGS 82 and CGS 82 respectively] 
£120-£150

136

Florin, 1887, 46 arcs (ESC 2913; S 3901). Some surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 62]
£200-£300

137

Florins (3), 1889, 1893, 1895 (ESC 2957, 2962, 2965; S 3924, 3939) [3]. Extremely fine or better [slabbed NGC MS 61,
NGC MS 62 and CGS 85 respectively] £150-£200

138

Proof Florin, 1893 (ESC 2963; S 3939). Light hairlines, otherwise about as struck, toned [slabbed NGC PF 63+ Cameo]
£700-£800

139

Provenance: Spink Auction 215, 4-5 December 2012, lot 357
Shilling, 1846 (ESC 2992; S 3904). Extremely fine £150-£180140

Shilling, 1858 (ESC 3011 [1306]; S 3904). About as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 64] £200-£260141
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Shilling, 1858 (ESC 3011; S 3904). Minor surface marks, otherwise about as struck, toned [slabbed NGC MS 63]
£200-£260

142

Shilling, 1859 (ESC 3015; S 3904). Extremely fine £120-£150143

Shilling, 1885 (ESC 3076; S 3907). A few minor surface marks, otherwise good  extremely fine [slabbed CGS 80]
£100-£120

144

Proof Shilling, 1887 (ESC 1352; S 3926). Light hairlines, otherwise good extremely fine, toned [slabbed PCGS PR 64]
£200-£300

145

Shilling, 1893 (ESC 3153; S 3940). Hairlines and surface marks, otherwise about as struck, light toning [slabbed CGS 80]
£60-£80

146

Shilling, 1893 (ESC 3153; S 3940). Minor surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine, toned [slabbed CGS 80]
£60-£80

147

Proof Shilling, 1893 (ESC 1362; S 3940). Light hairlines, otherwise about as struck, toned [slabbed NGC PF 63]
£150-£200

148

Shilling, 1896 (ESC 3161; S 3940A). Extremely fine £40-£50149

Sixpence, 1841 (ESC 3174; S 3908). About as struck, rare [slabbed PCGS MS 65] £200-£260150

Sixpence, 1850, 5 over 3 (ESC 3186; S 3908). About as struck, rare [slabbed MS 64] £200-£300151
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Sixpence, 1858 (ESC 3200; S 3908). Minor surface marks, otherwise about as struck, toned [slabbed CGS 82]
£100-£150

152

Sixpence, 1868, die 13 (ESC 3218; S 3910). Good extremely fine, toned, rare [slabbed CGS 78] £100-£150153

Sixpences (4), 1884, 1886, 1889, 1899 (ESC 3257, 3260, 3279, 3292; S 3912, 3929, 3941) [4]. Good extremely fine or
better [slabbed CGS 85, 85, 78 and 85 respectively] £200-£300

154

Sixpence, 1885 (ESC 3258; S 3912). About as struck, toned [slabbed PCGS MS 64] £100-£150155

Sixpences (3), 1887 young head, 1889, 1893 old head (ESC 3262, 3279, 3285; S 3912, 3929, 3941) [3]. About as
struck £150-£200

156

Threepence, 1838 (ESC 3362; S 3914). Of bright appearance, otherwise about as struck [slabbed CGS 82] £80-£100157

Threepence, 1844 (ESC 3370; S 3914). About as struck, deep attractive tone [slabbed PCGS MS 64] £200-£300158

Threepences (5), 1886, 1893 old head, 1895, 1896, 1899 (ESC 3433, 3444, 3447-8, 3451; S 3914, 3942) [5]. Generally
good extremely fine or better [slabbed CGS 82, CGS 75, CGS 85, PCGS MS 65 and PCGS MS 66 respectively]

£200-£300

159

Proof Threepence, 1887, Jubilee (ESC 3437; S 3931). Fields hairlined, otherwise about as struck [slabbed NGC PF 63]
£100-£150

160

Penny, 1857, close colon (BMC 1514; S 3948); Farthings (2), 1841, 1843 (Cooke 219, 224; BMC 1560, 1563; S 3950)
[3]. Extremely fine and better, last with almost full original colour £100-£150

161

Provenance: SNC June 2005 (MC 2565); Spink Auction 240, 26-7 September 2016, lot 2382

Penny, 1860, dies Dd (F 10; BMC 1629; S 3954). Good extremely fine, full original colour, some light lacquering
£100-£150

162

Provenance: A Collection of British Coins sold on behalf of the Royal Flying Corps Veterans Association, DNW Auction 137, 21-3
September 2016, lot 968

Penny, 1860, dies Ed (F 13; BMC 1625; S 3954). Light spotting and an extensive die flaw running north-south on lower
obverse, otherwise virtually as struck with almost full original colour £140-£180

163

Provenance: Spink Auction 208, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1163
Penny, 1881H, dies Pp (F 108; BMC 1724; S 3955). Extremely fine, considerable original colour £150-£200164
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Provenance: A Collection of British Coins sold on behalf of the Royal Flying Corps Veterans Association, DNW Auction 137, 21-3
September 2016, lot 987

Penny, 1882H, dies Rr (F 115; BMC 1729; S 3955). Some slight spotting, otherwise virtually as struck with full original
colour £150-£200

165

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 13, 27 November 2017, lot 323
Penny, 1888 (F 126; BMC 1740; S 3954). Extremely fine, almost full original colour [slabbed NGC MS 64 RB] £90-£120166

Pennies (6), 1891, 1895, 1897, 1899, 1900, 1901 (F 132, 141, 145, 150, 153-4; BMC 1744, 1941, 1943, 1945, 1947-8;
S 3954, 3961) [6]. First good very fine, last two brilliant mint state, others extremely fine, original colour £80-£100

167

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 7, 21 June 2017, lot 594 (part)
Penny, 1893, dies Rr, normal date (F 136; BMC 1748; S 3954). Spot in hair, otherwise brilliant mint state £90-£120168

Provenance: London Coins Auction 162 (Bracknell), 2 September 2018, lot 2446

Penny, 1897, dies Vw, low sea, raised dot between O and N of ONE (Bamford 147; F 147; BMC –; S 3961). Virtually as
struck, full original colour, very rare £800-£1,000

169

Provenance: Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1148
Halfpenny, 1846 (BMC 1530; S 3949). Extremely fine,much original colour £140-£180170

Provenance: London Coins Auction 158 (Bracknell), 9 September 2017, lot 2294
Halfpenny, 1848/7 (BMC 1532; S 3949). Extremely fine, attractive glossy patina £150-£200171

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 7, 21 June 2017, lot 595

Halfpenny, 1860, beaded borders (F 258; BMC 1750; S 3956). Spot by lighthouse, otherwise extremely fine, full original
colour [slabbed PCGS MS 64+ RB] £70-£90

172

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 39, 2 November 2019, lot 332
Halfpenny, 1893 (F 368; BMC 1852; S 3956). Brilliant mint state [slabbed PCGS MS 64 RD] £90-£120173

Provenance: First London Coins Auction 169, 7 June 2020, lot 1398; second London Coins Auction 170, 6 September 2020, lot 1398

Farthings (2), both 1862 (Cooke 158; F 507; BMC 1865; S 3958) [2]. One brilliant mint state, other extremely fine with
much original colour [both slabbed CGS 88] £120-£150

174

Provenance: T. Carrock Collection, London Coins Auction 154 (Bracknell), 4 September 2016, lot 1926

Farthing, 1864, plain 4 touching inner circle (Cooke 153; F 511; BMC 1869; S 3958). Minor spotting, otherwise
extremely fine, almost full original colour [slabbed CGS 82] £90-£120

175
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Provenance: First London Coins Auction 155 (Bracknell), 5 December 2016, lot 841; second London Coins Auction 169, 7 June 2020,
lot 1414

Farthings (2), 1873 high 3, 1881H type B (Cooke 111, 137; F 524, 548; BMC 1886, 1904; S 3958-9) [2]. First extremely
fine with almost full original colour, second with spot in reverse field, otherwise brilliant mint state [slabbed CGS 90 and
CGS 85 respectively] £120-£150

176

Provenance: First two London Coins Auction 169, 7 June 2020, lots 1415, 1416; third London Coins Auction 171, 6 December 2020,
lot 1360; last ‘Finchampstead’ Collection, London Coins Auction 152 (Bracknell), 6 March 2016, lot 2301

Farthings (3), 1882H broken top serif to F, 1886, 1890 (Cooke 90, 100, 106; F 549, 557, 562; BMC 1905, 1913, 1917; S
3958-9); George VI, Farthing, 1944 (Cooke 17; F 642; BMC 2471; S 4116) [4]. Virtually as struck, full original colour
[slabbed CGS 90, 90, 85 and 90 respectively] £120-£150

177

Half-Farthing, 1847 (Cooke 1617; BMC 1596; S 3951); Edward VII, Third-Farthing, 1902 (Cooke 1653; BMC 2241; S
3993); George V, Halfpence (2), 1921, 1923 (BMC 2296, 2298; S 4056); Elizabeth II, Farthing, 1955 (Cooke 2; BMC
2525; S 4159) [5]. Second and last brilliant mint state, others extremely fine with original colour £40-£60

178

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3567; S 3980). About as struck £150-£180179

Provenance: Spink Auction 240, 26-7 September 2016, lot 2418
Proof Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3568; S 3980). Lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck £150-£180180

Halfcrown, 1908 (ESC 3574; S 3980). About extremely fine £200-£260181

Halfcrown, 1909 (ESC 3575; S 3980). Good very fine £80-£100182
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Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-3 September 2016, lot 1446
Halfcrown, 1910 (ESC 3576; S 3980). About as struck £300-£400183

Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-3 September 2016, lot 1446
Halfcrown, 1910 (ESC 3576; S 3980). Good extremely fine, toned [slabbed NGC MS 63] £200-£300184

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14-16 June 2017, lot 858
Florin, 1903 (ESC 3579; S 3981). About as struck £200-£260185

Florin, 1905 (ESC 3581; S 3981). About as struck, toned, rare [slabbed NGC MS 64] £800-£1,000186

Florin, 1906 (ESC 3582; S 3981). Good extremely fine £200-£260187

Florin, 1906 (ESC 3582; S 3981). About extremely fine £80-£100188

Proof Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3588; S 3982). About as struck £100-£120189

Shilling, 1907 (ESC 3592; S 39820. About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 62] £80-£100190
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Shilling, 1910 (ESC 3596; S 3982). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63] £80-£100191

Sixpences (5), 1902, 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910 (ESC 3597, 3603-6; S 3983) [5]. Extremely fine or better £200-£300192

Proof Sixpence, Maundy Fourpence and Twopence, all 1902; together with Threepence 1907 (ESC 3598, 3623; S 3983
-4, 3986, 3988) [4]. Almost as struck [slabbed PCGS PR 63, CGS 88, CGS 85 and CGS 80 respectively] £100-£120

193

Sixpence, 1903 (ESC 1787; S 3983). Practically as struck, scarce [slabbed CGS 82] £100-£150194

Provenance: ‘Cheshire’ Collection, Goldberg Auction (Beverly Hills), 30 May-1 June 2005, lot 3221 (part)
Sixpence, 1907 (ESC 3603; S 3983). About as struck, toned [slabbed NGC MS 64] £80-£100195

Maundy set, 1902 (ESC 3607; S 3985); George V, Maundy set, 1923 (ESC 3983; S 4027) [8]. Generally extremely fine;
first in presentation box, second in leather undated case £100-£150

196

Provenance: First Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 7, 21 June 2017, lot 594 (part)

Penny, 1910 (F 170; BMC 2219; S 3990); George V, Pennies (3), 1915, 1918, 1936 (F 179, 182, 214; BMC 2249, 2252,
2359; S 4051, 4055); George VI, Penny, 1951 (F 242; BMC 2422; S 4117) [5]. Fourth extremely fine, others virtually as
struck, full original colour £90-£120

197

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1911 (M 526A; S 4006). Good extremely fine, fields lightly hairlined £400-£500198G

Provenance: Spink Auction 208, 22-3 June 2011, lot 1204
Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). About as struck £200-£260199

Crown, 1931 (ESC 3639; S 4036). Extremely fine £240-£300200
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Proof Crown, 1935, edge raised XXV, 28.25g/12h (ESC 3655; S 4050). Fields lwith surface marks, otherwise brilliant,
about as struck  £500-£700

201

Specimen Crown, 1935 (ESC 3652; S 4048). About as struck; with card box of issue [slabbed PC GS SP 65] £60-£80202

Specimen Crown, 1935 (ESC 3652; S 4048). About as struck; with card box of issue £60-£80203

Provenance: Duke’s Auction (Dorchester), 15 October 2015, lot 148
Proof Halfcrown, 1911 (ESC 3710; S 4011). Brilliant, virtually as struck £200-£260204

Halfcrowns (2), 1914, 1915 (ESC 3713-14; S 4011) [2]. Good extremely fine £100-£150205

Halfcrowns (2), 1916, 1923 (ESC 3715, 3724; S 4011, 4021A) [2]. First about as struck, second good extremely fine
£80-£100

206

Proof Halfcrown, 1927 (ESC 3732; S 4037). About as struck £100-£120207

Provenance: Last Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1208 (part)
Halfcrowns (4), 1928, 1932, 1935, 1936 (ESC 3734, 3743, 3749, 3751; S 4037) [4]. Extremely fine or better £80-£100208

Halfcrown, 1930 (ESC 3739; S 4037). Good extremely fine, rare £300-£400209

Halfcrowns (3), 1934 (2), 1935 (ESC 3747, 3749; S 4037) [3]. Extremely fine or better [slabbed CGS 85, CGS 85 and
CGS 82 respectively] £100-£150

210

Proof Florin, 1911 (ESC 3756; S 4012). Brilliant, as struck £150-£180211

Florins (2), 1916, 1918 (ESC 3761, 3763; S 4012) [2]. Good extremely fine [slabbed CGS 82 and CGS 80 respectively]
£80-£100

212
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Provenance: Spink Auction 240, 26-7 September 2016, lot 2473
Florin, 1920 (ESC 3765; S 4021). Good extremely fine £100-£120213

Provenance: Second Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1208 (part)
Florins (2), 1926, 1936 (ESC 3778, 3796; S 4022A, 4038) [2]. Good extremely fine and better £60-£80214

Proof Florin, 1927 (ESC 3779; S 4038). Virtually as struck £100-£120215

Provenance: Second, third, fourth and fifth DNW Auction 138, 12-13 December 2016, lot 2657; last Spink Auction 206, 1-2
December 2010, lot 1208 (part)

Shillings (7), 1911, 1914, 1915, 1918, 1926, 1930, 1936 (ESC 3799, 3803-4, 3807, 3825, 3837, 3853; S 4013, 4023A,
4039) [7]. Extremely fine or better £200-£300

216

Shillings (3), 1913, 1916, 1921, Sixpence, 1931, Threepence, 1926 type 2 (ESC 3802, 3805, 3813, 3907, 3945; S 4013,
4023, 4035, 4042) [5]. Extremely fine or better [slabbed PCGS MS 63, PCGS MS 64; CGS 60, CGS 85 and NGC MS 64
respectively] £120-£150

217

Sixpences (4), 1911, 1918, 1933, 1934 (ESC 3871, 3879, 3913, 3915; S 4014, 4041) [4]. Extremely fine or better
[slabbed CGS 65, NGC MS 64, CGS 85 and CGS 82 respectively] £100-£150

218

Provenance: Last Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1208 (part)

Sixpences (5), 1917, 1923, 1930, 1932, 1935 (ESC 3878, 3886, 3905, 3910, 3917; S 4014, 4024, 4040-1) [5].
Extremely fine or better £100-£150

219

Provenance: Second Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 1208 (part)
Proof Threepence, 1927 (ESC 3946; S 4042); Threepence, 1936 (ESC 3962; S 4042) [2]. About as struck £100-£150220

Proof Threepence, 1935, edge plain, 6h (ESC 3960). Brilliant and practically as struck, extremely rare [slabbed NGC PF
65] £300-£400

221

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 2, 27 March 2017, lot 301
Penny, 1912H (F 173; BMC 2244; S 4052). Virtually as struck, full original colour [slabbed NGC MS 64 RB] £120-£150222

Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 22, 27 September 2018, lot 1250

Penny, 1918H (F 183; BMC 2253; S 4052). Light rubbing to high points on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine
[slabbed NGC MS 62 BN] £240-£300

223
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Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 22, 27 September 2018, lot 1250

Penny, 1918H (F 183; BMC 2253; S 4052). Light rubbing to high points on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine
[slabbed NGC MS 62 BN] £240-£300

223

George VI (1936-1952)

Provenance: London Coins Auction 145 (Bracknell), 1 June 2014, lot 1604
Proof Half-Sovereign, 1937 (M 543A; S 4077). Brilliant, about as struck £600-£800224G

Crown, 1951, silver Threepences (2), Proof 1937, 1943 (S 4085, 4111); Elizabeth II, Threepence, 1963, Farthing, 1955
(S 4153, 4159) [5]. Extremely fine or better [all slabbed except first, CGS 90, CGS 88, CGS 82 and CGS 91 respectively]

£50-£60

225

Halfcrowns (3), 1942, 1944, 1948 (ESC 4046, 4053, 4063; S 4080, 4101); Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (4), 1953 (2, one a
Proof), 1954, 1970 Proof (ESC 4349, 4351, 4353, 4392; S 4137, 4137A, 4145) [7]. Extremely fine or better £50-£70

226

Proof Sixpence, 1948, edge grained, 12h (Davies 2202P; ESC 4253; KM. 862). Brilliant, extremely rare [slabbed PCGS
PR 66 CAM] £500-£600

227

Threepence, 1946 (BMC 2388; S 4112). Stained below bust, minor surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine,
original colour, rare [slabbed CGS 78] £150-£200

228
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Sterling issues

Proof Crown, 1953, so-called ‘VIP’ issue, frosted design, highly polished fields and lettered edge, sharp rims, 12h (L & S
3; ESC 393H; Davies dies 1+A; S 4136). Brilliant and practically as struck, very rare [slabbed PCGS PR 67 DCAM]

£1,000-£1,500

229

Proof Halfcrown, 1953, I of DEI points to a space (ESC 4350; S 4137). Virtually as struck, very rare £1,000-£1,200230

Proof Halfcrown, 1953, so-called VIP issue, I of DEI points to a bead, edge grained, 12h (ESC 4351; S 4137). Frosted
surface, about as struck [slabbed CGS 92] £200-£300

231

Provenance: Spink Auction 240, 26-7 September 2016, lot 2532
Shillings (2), 1959 Scottish, 1964 English (ESC 4478, 4502; S 4147-8) [2]. About as struck, first rare £60-£80232

Provenance: Spink Auction 240, 26-7 September 2016, lot 2533

Proof Sixpence, 1953 (ESC 4522; S 4141); Sixpences (16), 1953-66 inclusive, 1967 (2) (ESC 4521, 4525, 4529, 4532,
4534, 4536, 4539, 4541, 4543, 4545, 4547, 4549, 4551, 4553, 4555; S 4141, 4149) [17]. Mostly about as struck

£50-£70

233

Maundy set, 1955 (ESC 4564; S 4131) [4]. Of bright appearance, otherwise about as struck; cased £100-£150234

Provenance: London Coins Auction 146 (Bracknell), 6-7 July 2015, lot 2018
Proof Farthing, 1953, obv. 2, rev. A (Cooke –; F 662A; BMC 2520B). About as struck [slabbed CGS 88] £100-£150235
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Provenance: J.B. de Loynes Collection; ‘Finchampstead’ Collection, London Coins Auction 152 (Bracknell), 6 March 2016, lot 2302

Proof Farthing, 1953, so-called VIP issue, obv. 2, rev. A (Cooke –; F –; BMC –). About as struck [slabbed CGS 85]
£200-£300

236

Decimal issues

Provenance: London Coins Auction 165 (Bracknell), 2 June 2019, lot 3151

Sovereign, 2014, mule, obverse currency type, reverse Proof (cf. SC 7). About as struck, presumably very rare [slabbed
LCGS 92] £400-£600

237G

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (S SB3). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue, with certificate
£400-£500

238G

Proof 50 Pence, 1993, in gold, Single European Market (S H5). Brilliant, mint-sealed; in red case of issue £800-£1,000239G

PECK, C.W., English Copper, Tin and Bronze Coins in the British Museum, 1558-1958, 2nd edn, London, 1964, xx +
648pp, 50 fine collotype plates (Manville 1115); together with other references (7), by Rudd, North, Freeman, Davies,
Marsh, etc [8]. First fine and clean, others as new £70-£90

240
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George III (1760-1820)
New coinage

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3116
Halfcrown, 1816 (ESC 2086; S 3788). Good extremely fine, attractive olive tone £300-£400241

Provenance: K.J.J. Elks Collection, DNW Auction 81, 30 April 2009, lot 66

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Trifling surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better, lightly toned
£150-£180

242

Halfcrown, 1817, small head (ESC 2096; S 3789). Extremely fine, grey tone £200-£260243

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1980
Halfcrown, 1818 (ESC 2099; S 3789). A few surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine £150-£180244

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 196
Halfcrown, 1819 (ESC 2102; S 3789). About extremely fine, toned £120-£150245

Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2105; Davies –, 1A; S 3789). Virtually as struck; the die combination unlisted in Davies, scarce 
£200-£260

246

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1982
Shillings (2), 1816, 1817 (ESC 2140, 2144; S 3790) [2]. Extremely fine £100-£150247
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Provenance: G. Sommerville Collection, DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2774
Shilling, 1819 (ESC 2152; S 3790). Almost as struck, attractively toned £100-£120248

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1983
Shilling, 1819, 9 of date over 9 (ESC 2156; S 3790). Good extremely fine and toned, rare £150-£180249

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1984
Shilling, 1820 (ESC 2157; S 3790). Small mark on cheek, otherwise practically as struck £100-£120250

Sixpence, 1817 (ESC 2195; S 3791). Good extremely fine, toned £80-£100251

Sixpence, 1818 (ESC 2199; S 3791). Good extremely fine £80-£100252

Provenance: DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 417

Sixpence, 1819, small 8 in date (ESC 2202; S 3791). Two light grazes on obverse, otherwise practically as struck,
brilliant fields, toned £80-£100

253

George IV (1820-1830)

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1986

Crown, 1821, upright WWP, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). About as struck, reverse fields proof-like, lightly toned
£1,200-£1,500

254

Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 1129

Crown, 1822, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2318; S 3805). Small reverse edge bruise at 12 o’clock and fields hairlined, otherwise
about extremely fine £300-£400

255
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Provenance: DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1713
Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357; S 3807). About as struck, lightly toned £500-£600256

Provenance: K.J.J. Elks Collection, DNW Auction 81, 30 April 2009, lot 73
Halfcrown, 1821 (ESC 2360; S 3807). Extremely fine or better, toned £240-£300257

Halfcrown, 1823 (ESC 2365; S 3808). Scratch on neck and of bright appearance, otherwise extremely fine £200-£260258

Halfcrown, 1824 (ESC 2367; S 3808). Extremely fine, toned £200-£260259

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1991
Halfcrown, 1825 (ESC 2371; S 3809). Extremely fine, reverse better, lightly toned £300-£400260

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 206
Halfcrown, 1826 (ESC 2375; S 3809). Minor stain on obverse, otherwise about as struck, lightly toned £500-£600261
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Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3150

Proof Halfcrown, 1826, edge grained, 14.14g/6h (ESC 2376; S 3809). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise about as struck
£1,500-£1,800

262

Provenance: ‘Bellamy’ Collection, DNW Auction 101, 21 June 2012, lot 455
Halfcrown, 1828 (ESC 2377; S 3809). Extremely fine, but of bright appearance £600-£800263

Provenance: Spink Auction 204, 24 June 2010, lot 193
Halfcrown, 1829 (ESC 2378; S 3809). Good very fine £150-£180264

Provenance: First K.J.J. Elks Collection, DNW Auction 81, 30 April 2009, lot 75

Shillings (2), 1821, 1823 (ESC 2396, 2398; S 3810-11) [2]. First about extremely fine and toned, second about very fine
£100-£150

265

Shilling, 1824 (ESC 2400; S 3811). Cleaned at one time but now re-toned, otherwise extremely fine £100-£120266

Shilling, 1825, type 3 (ESC 2405; S 3812). Extremely fine £100-£120267

Shilling, 1826 (ESC 2409; S 3812). Extremely fine £80-£100268

Provenance: Spink Auction 201, 26 November 2009, lot 382

Proof Shilling, 1826, edge grained, 5.66g/6h (ESC 2411; S 3812). Fields lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck
£400-£500

269
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Shilling, 1827 (ESC 2412; S 3812). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £100-£120270

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3161
Shilling, 1829 (ESC 2413; S 3812). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £100-£120271

Sixpence, 1821 (ESC 2421; S 3813). Cleaned at one time but now re-toned, otherwise extremely fine £80-£100272

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3166
Sixpence, 1825 (ESC 2427; S 3814). Good extremely fine £150-£180273

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3167
Sixpence, 1826, type 2 (ESC 2430; S 3814). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine, rare £80-£100274

Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 1144
Sixpence, 1826, type 3 (ESC 2433; S 3815). Extremely fine £80-£100275

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3168
Proof Sixpence, 1826, type 3, 2.82g/6h (ESC 2435; S 3815). Lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck £400-£500276

William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1834, W.W. in block (ESC 2474; S 3834A). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine and toned,
scarce £500-£600

277

Halfcrown, 1834, W.W. in script (ESC 2478; S 3834A). Light surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180278
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Halfcrown, 1835 (ESC 2481; S 3834). About extremely fine £200-£260279

Provenance: DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1720
Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC 2482; S 3834). Good extremely fine, lightly toned £400-£500280

Shilling, 1834 (ESC 2489; S 3835). About extremely fine, toned £150-£180281

Shilling, 1835 (ESC 2492; S 3835). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine £150-£180282

Shilling, 1836 (ESC 2494; S 3835). Obverse lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine £150-£180283

Shilling, 1837 (ESC 2497; S 3835). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine £50-£70284

Proof Sixpence, 1831, edge plain, 2.73g/6h (ESC 2501; S 3836). About as struck, toned £300-£400285

Sixpences (2), 1834, 1835 (ESC 2504, 2508; S 3836) [2]. About extremely fine, first toned £100-£150286
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Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 179
Sixpence, 1836 (ESC 2510; S 3836). Extremely fine, reverse proof-like £200-£260287

Sixpence, 1837 (ESC 2512; S 3836). Extremely fine, toned £100-£120288

Sixpence, 1837, B of BRITANNIAR over R (ESC –; S 3836). Extremely fine, very rare £200-£260289

Britannia Groats (2), 1836, 1837 (ESC 2515, 2520; S 3837) [2]. Good extremely fine £100-£150290

Victoria (1837-1901)

Crown, 1844, edge VIII, star stops (ESC 2561; S 3882). Obverse fields hairlined, otherwise about extremely fine, reverse
with residual bloom £600-£800

291

Crown, 1844, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2562; S 3882). Sometime cleaned and now re-toned, reverse die crack at
12 o’clock, otherwise good very fine £300-£400

292
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Provenance: K.J.J. Elks Collection, DNW Auction 81, 30 April 2009, lot 87

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). A few rim nicks, otherwise about extremely fine, reverse
better £600-£800

293

Provenance: DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 665
Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 286; S 3882). Light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine, light tone £1,200-£1,500294

Proof ‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO, 28.30g/6h (ESC 2573; S 3883). Obverse fields hairlined, otherwise good
extremely fine, frosted devices £3,000-£4,000

295

Provenance: DNW Auction 122, 2-3 April 2014, lot 488
Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Virtually as struck £100-£150296
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Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3481
Proof Crown, 1887 (ESC 2586; S 3921). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise practically mint state £1,000-£1,200297

Crown, 1888, narrow date (ESC 2587; S 3921). A few edge nicks and light surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine
£100-£150

298

Crown, 1888, wide date (ESC 2588; S 3921). Small obverse rim nick at 3 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine,
attractively toned, scarce £150-£180

299

Crown, 1889 (ESC 2589; Davies 1A; S 3921). Lightly bagmarked, otherwise good extremely fine £150-£180300

Provenance: DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1725 (part)
Crown, 1889 (ESC 2589; Davies 1C; S 3921). Better than extremely fine, toned £100-£150301
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Crown, 1890 (ESC 2590; S 3921). Extremely fine, toned £100-£120302

Crown, 1891 (ESC 2591; S 3921). Good extremely fine, light tone over residual cartwheel bloom £150-£180303

Crown, 1892 (ESC 2592; S 3921). Fields lightly marked, otherwise extremely fine £100-£150304

Provenance: P. Hanger Collection, Spink Auction 199, 25 June 2009, lot 129 [from Spink 1997]
Proof Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2594; S 3937). A few minor marks, otherwise virtually as struck £1,000-£1,200305

Provenance: DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1726
£200-£260306 Crown, 1893, edge LVII (ESC 2595; S 3937). Better than extremely fine, attractively toned
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Crown, 1894, edge LVII (ESC 2596; S 3937). Some surface marks, otherwise better than extremely fine, toned £100-£150307

Provenance: DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1728
Crown, 1894, edge LVIII (ESC 2597; S 3937). Better than extremely fine, red tone around devices £150-£180308

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3502
£300-£400309 Crown, 1895, edge LVIII (ESC 2598; S 3937). Lightly bagmarked, otherwise virtually as struck

Crown, 1896, edge LIX (ESC 2600; S 3937). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £80-£100310

Provenance: M. Watson Collection, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 2012
Crown, 1896, edge LX (ESC 2601; S 3937). Lightly bagmarked, otherwise virtually as struck £300-£400311

Crown, 1897, edge LX (ESC 2602; S 3937). Virtually as struck, reflective fields £300-£400312
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Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 403
Crown, 1897, edge LXI (ESC 2603; S 3937). A few miniscule rim nicks, otherwise virtually as struck, toned £300-£400313

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3505

Crown, 1898, edge LXI (ESC 2604; S 3937). Of bright appearance and lightly bagmarked, otherwise good extremely fine
£200-£260

314

Crown, 1898, edge LXII (ESC 2605; S 3937). Of bright appearance and lightly bagmarked, otherwise virtually as struck 
£240-£300

315

Crown, 1899, edge LXII (ESC 2606; S 3937). Obverse field hairlined, otherwise good extremely fine £200-£260316

Crown, 1899, edge LXIII (ESC 2607; S 3937). Virtually as struck, lightly toned £300-£400317
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Provenance: DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 124

Crown, 1900, edge LXIII (ESC 2608; S 3937). Patchy toning on obverse and some light surface marks, otherwise better
than extremely fine £200-£260

318

Provenance: Bt Spink December 2009

Crown, 1900, edge LXIV (ESC 2609; S 3937). A few minute rim nicks and minor bagmarking, otherwise about as struck,
lightly toned £200-£260

319

Double-Florin, 1887, Roman numeral (ESC 2695; Davies 540, 1A; S 3922). About as struck but a trifle bagmarked
£100-£120

320

Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic numeral (ESC 2697; Davies –, 1B; S 3923). Minor surface marks, otherwise virtually as
struck, attractive proof-like fields; the die combination unlisted in Davies and seemingly scarce £150-£180

321

Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic numeral (ESC 2697; Davies 541, 2B; S 3923). Of bright appearance, otherwise good
extremely fine £100-£150

322
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Double-Florin, 1888 (ESC 2699; Davies 542, 2B; S 3923). A trifle bagmarked, otherwise about as struck £150-£180323

Double-Florin, 1888, I in VICTORIA missing lower left serif (ESC 2700; Davies 543, 2B; S 3923). A trifle bagmarked,
otherwise about as struck £150-£180

324

Double-Florin, 1889 (ESC 2701; Davies 544, 2C; S 3923). Good extremely fine, lightly toned £100-£120325

Double-Florin, 1889, I in VICTORIA missing lower left serif (ESC 2702; Davies 545, 2C; S 3923). Of bright appearance,
good extremely fine £100-£120

326

Double-Florin, 1889 (ESC 2703; Davies 546, 2D; S 3923). Miniscule edge nick, otherwise good extremely fine, olive
tone £100-£120

327

Proof Halfcrown, 1839, one plain and one ornate fillet, WW in relief, edge plain, 14.01g/6h (ESC 2708; S 3885). Fields
hairlined, otherwise about as struck £3,000-£3,600

328
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Provenance: St James’s Auction 10, 6-7 November 2008, lot 936
Halfcrown, 1840 (ESC 2715; S 3887). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise good extremely fine, toned £1,000-£1,200329

Halfcrown, 1841 (ESC 2716; S 3888). Of bright appearance, good extremely fine, extremely rare £3,000-£4,000330

Halfcrown, 1842 (ESC 2717; S 3888). Good extremely fine, toned £500-£700331

Halfcrown, 1843 (ESC 2718; S 3888). Sometime cleaned, now re-toning and with several minor obverse die breaks,
otherwise good very fine or a little better £300-£400

332
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Halfcrown, 1844, 4s with serifs (ESC 2720; S 3888). Minor contact marks in fields, otherwise good extremely fine, proof-
like fields, toned £400-£600

333

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 221
Halfcrown, 1845 (ESC 2722; S 3888). Minor surface marks, otherwise about as struck, with residual bloom £700-£900334

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 222
Halfcrown, 1846 (ESC 2724; S 3888). Good extremely fine, lightly toned £700-£900335

Halfcrown, 1849, large date (ESC 2730; S 3888). Light contact marks and of bright appearance, otherwise nearly
extremely fine, residual bloom £300-£400

336

Halfcrown, 1849, small date (ESC 2732; S 3888). Light contact marks and of bright appearance, otherwise extremely
fine, some residual bloom, rare £500-£600

337
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Halfcrown, 1850 (ESC 2733; S 3887). Nearly extremely fine, iridescent tone £400-£500338

Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2471; S 3889). Of bright appearance, about as struck, some mint bloom £500-£600339

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 231

Halfcrown, 1875 (ESC 1745; S 3888). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck with some residual bloom
£300-£400

340

Halfcrown, 1876 (ESC 2748; S 3888). Obverse of bright appearance, otherwise extremely fine, reverse better £300-£400341

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 233
Halfcrown, 1877 (ESC 2750; S 3888). About as struck, residual bloom £500-£600342

Halfcrown, 1878 (ESC 2751; S 3889). Light surface marks on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine £240-£300343
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Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 235

Halfcrown, 1879 (ESC 2754; S 3889). Obverse with light surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine, residual bloom
£240-£300

344

Halfcrown, 1880 (ESC 2756; S 3889). Obverse cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £100-£120345

Halfcrown, 1881 (ESC 2758; S 3889). Cleaned and of bright appearance, otherwise extremely fine £100-£150346

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 57, 23-4 September 2008, lot 617
Halfcrown, 1882 (ESC 2761; S 3889). Good extremely fine, residual bloom £240-£300347

Halfcrown, 1883 (ESC 2762; S 3889). Brightly cleaned, otherwise better than extremely fine £100-£120348

Halfcrown, 1884 (ESC 2764; S 3888). Extremely fine or a little better £150-£180349

Halfcrown, 1885 (ESC 2765; S 3889). Obverse brushed, otherwise extremely fine £80-£100350

Halfcrown, 1886 (ESC 2767; S 3889). Fields bright and hairlined, otherwise good extremely fine £150-£180351

Halfcrown, 1887, young head (ESC 2769; S 3889). Fields bright, otherwise better than extremely fine £150-£180352

Halfcrown, 1887, Jubilee (ESC 2771; Davies 640; S 3924). Good extremely fine £100-£120353

Halfcrown, 1887, Jubilee (ESC 2771; Davies 641; S 3924). Better than extremely fine £100-£120354
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Proof Halfcrown, 1887, 1 of dates points to tooth (ESC 2772; Davies –, O1/R-; S 3924). Obverse fields lightly hairlined,
otherwise good extremely fine, deeply toned, the reverse die unlisted in Davies and presumably rare £600-£800

355

Halfcrown, 1888 (ESC 2773; S 3924). Fields bright and hairlined, otherwise better than extremely fine £80-£100356

Halfcrown 1889 (ESC 2774; Davies 644; S 3924). Obverse fields somewhat marked, otherwise extremely fine, scarce 
£100-£150

357

Halfcrown, 1889 (ESC 3924; Davies 646; S 3924). Scratch on neck and fields lightly hairlined, otherwise good extremely
fine £100-£120

358

Halfcrown, 1889 (ESC 2774; Davies 647; S 3924). Cleaned, otherwise better than extremely fine £70-£90359

Halfcrown, 1890 (ESC 2775; S 3924). A trifle bagmarked, otherwise about as struck £120-£150360

Halfcrown, 1891 (ESC 2776; S 3924). A trifle bagmarked, otherwise about as struck, fields with original bloom 
£120-£150

361

Halfcrown, 1892 (ESC 2777; S 3924). Fields hairlined and of bright appearance, otherwise good extremely fine
£80-£100

362

Halfcrown, 1893 (ESC 2778; S 3938). Better than extremely fine £80-£100363

Halfcrown, 1894 (ESC 2780; S 3938). About as struck £80-£100364

Halfcrowns (5), 1895, 1896 (2), 1898, 1900 (Davies 667-9, 671, 673; ESC 2781-2, 2784, 2786; S 3938) [5]. Extremely
fine or better but cleaned, first now re-toning £200-£300

365

Halfcrowns (2), 1897, 1899 (ESC 2783, 2785; S 3938) [2]. Extremely fine or better, but first sometime brushed and now
re-toned £150-£200

366

Halfcrown, 1901 (ESC 2785; S 3938). A trifle bagmarked, otherwise about as struck, residual bloom £100-£120367
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Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). Obverse sometime lightly brushed and now re-toned, otherwise extremely
fine £200-£260

368

Florin, 1849, initials almost completely obliterated (ESC 2817; S 3890). Light surface marks, otherwise about extremely
fine, scarce £150-£180

369

Florin, 1852 (ESC 2820; S 3891). Some light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £200-£260370

Florin, 1853 (ESC 2826; S 3891). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £80-£100371

Florins (3), 1855, 1857, 1858 (ESC 2831, 2837, 2838; S 3891) [3]. Cleaned, otherwise very fine to about extremely fine
£100-£150

372

Florin, 1856 (ESC 2833; S 3891). Very fine, reverse better, toned £100-£120373

Florin, 1859 (ESC 2842; S 3891). Light surface marks, otherwise good very fine, reverse better, olive tone £150-£180374

Florins (3), 1860, 1866 die 32, 1867 die 5 (ESC 2845, 2858, 2860; S 3891-2) [3]. First and second very fine and
cleaned, last better and lightly toned, but with small metal flaw in obverse field £150-£200

375

Florin, 1862 (ESC 2847; S 3891). Good very fine but obverse brushed, rare £300-£400376
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Florin, 1864, die 48 (ESC 2854; S 3892). Light surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine, reverse better £150-£180377

Florin, 1865, die 10 (ESC 2857; S 3892). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine, £150-£180378

Florins (4), 1868 die 24, 1869 die 8, 1870 die 20, 1871 die 65 (ESC 2866-7, 2870, 2874; S 3893) [4]. Second very fine
and cleaned with resulting dull surfaces, others extremely fine, of bright appearance £200-£260

379

Florin, 1869, die 17 (ESC 2867; S 3893). Small spot in obverse field, otherwise extremely fine £150-£200380

Florin, 1872, die 73 (ESC 2878; S 3893). Good extremely fine, grey tone £240-£300381

Florin, 1873, die 186 (ESC 2879; S 3893). Slight surface marks, otherwise better than extremely fine £150-£200382

Provenance: Last D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3466

Florins (4), 1874 die 45, 1875 die 78, 1877 (2), die 5 with initials, die 42 no initials (ESC 2881, 2883, 2886-7; S 3893,
3895) [4]. Good very fine and better, but first two brushed £300-£400

383

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3465
Florin, 1876, die 23 (ESC 2884; S 3893). A little scuffed, otherwise extremely fine and toned, scarce £200-£260384
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Florins (2), 1878 die 65, 1880 (ESC 2889, 2900; S 3895, 3900) [2]. About extremely fine, second of bright appearance
£200-£260

385

Florin, 1879, with initials (ESC 2892; S 3897). Light surface marks and possibly sometime cleaned, otherwise extremely
fine £150-£180

386

Florin, 1879, no initials (ESC 2895; S 3898). Light surface marks, otherwise better than extremely fine £300-£400387

Florins (3), 1881, 1883, 1885 (ESC 2902, 2905, 2908; S 3900) [3]. Good very fine and better, but first two brushed on
the obverse £200-£260

388

Florin, 1881, third X in date from damaged punch (Dickinson, SCMB 1980, p.146; ESC p.419 footnote; S 3900).
Obverse brushed, otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180

389

Florin, 1884 (ESC 2907; S 3900). Light surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine £200-£260390

Florin, 1885 (ESC 2908; S 3900). Light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or a little better £100-£150391

Florins (4), 1887 (2) Jubilee, 1888 (2, both types) (ESC 2953, 2955-6; S 3925) [4]. First good extremely fine but of bright
appearance, others about as struck but lightly bagmarked £400-£500

392
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Proof Florin, 1887 Jubilee (ESC 2954; S 3925). Small scratch behind head, otherwise good extremely fine, toned 
£300-£400

393

Florins (2), 1889, 1890 (ESC 2957-8; S 3925) [2]. Good extremely fine, but second with metal flaw in obverse field
£200-£260

394

Provenance: A. Scothern Collection, DNW Auction 111, 12-13 June 2013, lot 354
Florin, 1890 (ESC 2958; S 3925). Fields hairlined and of bright appearance, otherwise good extremely fine £150-£180395

Florin, 1891 (ESC 2959; S 3925). Nearly extremely fine, scarce £120-£150396

Florin, 1892 (ESC 2960; S 3925). Small scratch on bust, otherwise nearly extremely fine £150-£180397

Proof Florin, 1893 (ESC 2963; S 3939). Obverse lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine, reverse better £200-£300398

Florins (3), 1894, 1896, 1897 (ESC 2964, 2966-7; S 3939) [3]. First good extremely fine but with light surface marks,
second extremely fine but sometime cleaned, last lightly hairlined in obverse fields otherwise about as struck £150-£200

399

End of Session 1 

Ten-Minute Interval

Florins (4), 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901 (ESC 2968-9, 2971-2; S 3939) [4]. First extremely fine but of bright appearance,
others better £180-£220

400
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Shilling, 1838 (ESC 2973; S 3902). About extremely fine, toned £150-£180401

Shillings (2), both 1839, with and without W.W. on truncation (ESC 2975, 2979; S 3902, 3904) [2]. First has been
cleaned otherwise good very fine, scarce, second about extremely fine £100-£150

402

Proof Shilling, 1839, edge plain, 5.52g/12h (ESC 2981; S 3904). About as struck and toned, scarce £1,000-£1,200403

Shillings (3), 1840, 1841, 1844 (ESC 2983, 2986, 2990; S 3904) [3]. Good very fine or better, but all lightly cleaned
£150-£200

404

Shilling, 1842 (ESC 2987; S 3904). Small dig behind head, otherwise extremely fine £100-£120405

Shillings (3), 1845, 1846, 1849 (ESC 2991-2, 2995; S 3904) [3]. About extremely fine or better, first with some minor
marks, second and third lightly cleaned £150-£200

406

Shilling, 1848/6 (ESC 2994; S 3904). Very fine, rare £100-£120407

Provenance: Bt M.C.S. Rasmussen February 2012
Shilling, 1851 (ESC 2999; S 3904). Extremely fine and toned, rare £400-£500408

Shilling, 1852 (ESC 3001; S 3904). Extremely fine £150-£180409
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Shilling, 1853 (ESC 3002; S 3904). About extremely fine, toned £100-£120410

Shilling, 1854 (ESC 3004; S 3904). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine with some toning, rare £600-£800411

Shilling, 1855 (ESC 3006; S 3904). Extremely fine £120-£150412

Provenance: Second D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3269
Shillings (2), 1856, 1857 (ESC 3007-8; S 3904) [2]. About extremely fine and better, but both lightly cleaned £100-£150413

Shilling, 1859 (ESC 3015; S 3904). Extremely fine £120-£150414

Shilling, 1860 (ESC 3018; S 3904). Extremely fine £150-£180415

Shillings (2), 1861, 1862 (ESC 3019, 3021; S 3904) [2]. First about extremely fine and toned, second very fine
£100-£150

416

Shilling, 1863 (ESC 3022; S 3904). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £300-£400417

Shilling, 1864, die 70 (ESC 3024; S 3905). Extremely fine with proof-like surfaces £120-£150418
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Shilling, 1865, die 83 (ESC 3025; S 3905). Extremely fine with some toning £120-£150419

Shillings (2), 1866 die 59, 1867 die 25 (ESC 3027, 3030; S 3905) [2]. First about extremely fine, second good very fine,
but both lightly cleaned £100-£150

420

Shilling, 1868, die 48 (ESC 3036; S 3906A). Extremely fine £100-£120421

Provenance: St James’s Auction 21, 19 April 2012, lot 379
Shilling, 1869, die 5 (ESC 3037; S 3906A). Extremely fine, scarce £150-£180422

Shilling, 1870, die 8 (ESC 3038; S 3906A). Extremely fine, scarce £120-£150423

Shillings (2), 1871 die 9, 1872 die 36 (ESC 3039, 3042; S 3906A) [2]. About extremely fine, but second lightly cleaned
£100-£150

424

Shillings (2), 1873 die 19, 1874 die 32 (ESC 3043-4; S 3906A) [2]. About extremely fine £100-£150425

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3284 (part)
Shilling, 1874, die 9 (ESC 3044; S 3906A). Extremely fine £100-£120426

Provenance: First D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3284 (part)
Shillings (2), 1875 die 68, 1876 die 10 (ESC 3045-6; S 3906A) [2]. About extremely fine, second cleaned £100-£150427

Shilling, 1877, die 15 (ESC 3047; S 3906A). Extremely fine, toned £100-£150428

Shillings (2), 1878 die 3, 1879 die number uncertain (ESC 3049, 3053; S 3906A, 3907A) [2]. About extremely fine, but
second cleaned and with some scratches £100-£150

429
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Shilling, 1878, die 68 (ESC 3051; S 3907A). Extremely fine with some toning £100-£120430

Shilling, 1879 (ESC 3061; S 3907). Extremely fine £100-£120431

Shillings (2), both 1880 (ESC 3063-4; S 3907) [2]. About extremely fine, but both lightly cleaned £100-£150432

Shilling, 1881 (ESC 3068; S 3907). Extremely fine £100-£120433

Shilling, 1882 (ESC 3071; S 3907). Extremely fine £150-£180434

Shilling, 1883 (ESC 3072; S 3907). Extremely fine with some toning £120-£150435

Shillings (2), 1884, 1886 (ESC 3074, 3078; S 3907) [2]. Extremely fine, but both lightly cleaned £100-£150436

Shillings (2), 1884, 1887 young head (ESC 3074, 3080; S 3907) [2]. About extremely fine and better £100-£150437

Provenance: Last DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 694
Shillings (3), 1887 Jubilee (2), 1888/7 (ESC 3137, 3140; S 3926) [3]. About extremely fine or better £80-£100438

Proof Shilling, 1887 (ESC 3138; S 3926). Obverse brushed, otherwise extremely fine £150-£180439

Shilling, 1888 (ESC 3139; S 3926). About extremely fine, rare £100-£120440
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Shilling, 1889, small head (ESC 3141; S 3926). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £150-£180441

Shillings (3), all 1889 large head (ESC 3142; S 3927) [3]. Extremely fine or better, but two brushed on obverse
£100-£150

442

Shillings (3), 1890, 1891, 1892 (ESC 3144-5, 3147; S 3927) [3]. Extremely fine or better £150-£200443

Shillings (2), 1893, 1894 (ESC 3154, 3156; S 3940) [2]. About as struck £100-£150444

Shillings (3), 1894, 1895, 1896 (ESC 3156, 3158-9; S 3940) [3]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150445

Shillings (3), 1895, 1896, 1897 (ESC 3160-2; S 3940A) [3]. Extremely fine or better, toned £100-£150446

Shillings (4), 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901 (ESC 3163-6; S 3940A) [4]. Extremely fine or better £150-£200447

Sixpence, 1838 (ESC 3168; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120448

Sixpence, 1839 (ESC 3170; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120449

Provenance: Bt Spink July 2008
Proof Sixpence, 1839, edge plain, 2.75g/6h (ESC 3171; S 3908). About as struck, toned £500-£700450

Provenance: First S.A. Bole Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 184
Sixpences (3), 1840, 1842, 1843 (ESC 3173, 3175-6; S 3908) [3]. About extremely fine £100-£150451

Provenance: Spink Auction 197, 27 November 2008, lot 512
Sixpence, 1844, large 44 in date (ESC 3177 var.; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120452
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Sixpence, 1844, small 44 in date (ESC 3178 var.; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120453

Sixpences (3), 1845, 1846, 1850 (ESC 3179-80, 3185; S 3908) [3]. Extremely fine £200-£300454

Sixpence, 1851 (ESC 3187; S 3908). Good extremely fine £150-£180455

Sixpence, 1852 (ESC 3188; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120456

Sixpences (2), 1852, 1853 (ESC 3188-9; S 3908) [2]. Extremely fine, but first cleaned, second bright £100-£150457

Proof Sixpence, 1853, edge grained, 2.83g/6h (ESC 3190; S 3908). About as struck, toned £800-£1,000458

Sixpences (2), 1855, 1856 (ESC 3193, 3196; S 3908) [2]. About extremely fine £100-£150459

Provenance: DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 601 (part)
Sixpence, 1857 (ESC 3198; S 3908). Extremely fine with proof-like surfaces £100-£120460

Provenance: DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 601 (part)
Sixpence, 1858/6 (ESC 3202; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120461
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Provenance: Baldwin Auction 77, 27 September 2012, lot 2828
Sixpence, 1859/8 (ESC 3204; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120462

Sixpence, 1859 (ESC 3203; S 3908). Extremely fine £100-£120463

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3302
Sixpence, 1860, small 6 in date (ESC 3206; S 3908). Extremely fine with proof-like surfaces £100-£120464

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3304 (part)
Sixpence, 1862 (ESC 3207; S 3908). Light scratch across obverse, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £150-£180465

Sixpence, 1863 (ESC 3209; S 3908). Cleaned, otherwise very fine, rare £80-£100466

Sixpences (2), 1864 die 24, 1867 die 4 (ESC 3211, 3215; S 3909-10) [2]. About extremely fine £100-£150467

Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1789 (part)
Sixpence, 1865, die 18 (ESC 3212; S 3909). Extremely fine, toned £120-£150468

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4802 (part)
Sixpence, 1866, die 31 (ESC 3213; S 3909). Extremely fine £100-£120469
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Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1793 (part)
Sixpence, 1867, die 11 (ESC 3215; S 3910). Extremely fine, toned £100-£120470

Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1798 (part)
Sixpence, 1869, die 8 (ESC 3219; S 3910). Extremely fine, toned £120-£150471

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3309
Sixpence, 1870, die 4 (ESC 3221; S 3910). Extremely fine £120-£150472

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4802 (part)
Sixpence, 1871, die 8 (ESC 3223; S 3910). Extremely fine £100-£120473

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4802 (part)
Sixpence, 1871, no die number (ESC 3239; S 3911). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely fine £80-£100474

Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1809 (part)
Sixpence, 1872, die 47 (ESC 3226; S 3910). Extremely fine, toned £80-£100475

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4803
Sixpences (2), 1873 die 19, 1874 die 28 (ESC 3228-9; S 3910) [2]. About extremely fine and better £100-£150476

Provenance: First S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1818 (part)
Sixpences (2), both 1875, dies 5 and 71 (ESC 3230; S 3910) [2]. Extremely fine £150-£200477

Provenance: First S.A. Bole Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 1821 (part)

Sixpences (4), 1876 die 18, 1877 die 27, 1878 die 36, 1879 die 9 (ESC 3231-3, 3237; S 3910) [4]. Good very fine or
better, first scarce £200-£300

478

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lots 4803, 4804 (parts)
Sixpences (3), 1877, 1879, 1880, no die number (ESC 3243-4, –; S 3911) [3]. About extremely fine or better £150-£200479

Sixpence, 1879, no die number (ESC 3244; S 3911). Good extremely fine £150-£180480
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Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4804 (part)
Sixpences (3), 1880, 1881, 1882 (ESC 3248, 3251, 3254; S 3912) [3]. About extremely fine or better £100-£150481

Sixpences (3), 1883 (2), 1887 young head (ESC 3255, 3262; S 3912) [3]. About extremely fine or better £100-£150482

Sixpences (4), all 1887 Jubilee, one with R of VICTORIA over V (ESC 3264, 3266; S 3928) [4]. Very fine or better £100-£150483

Sixpence, 1887, Jubilee, J.E.B. on truncation (ESC 3267; S 3928). Extremely fine, rare £100-£120484

Proof Sixpence, 1887, Jubilee, J.E.B. below truncation (ESC 3269; S 3928). Fields lightly brushed, otherwise about as
struck, toned £150-£180

485

Sixpences (9), 1887 Jubilee, 1888 (3), 1889 (2), 1890, 1891, 1892 (ESC 3272, 3277, 3279-80, 3282-3; S 3929) [9].
About extremely fine or better, but one cleaned £200-£300

486

Provenance: Second, third, fourth and fifth DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4808 (part)

Sixpences (6), 1893 old head, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1898 small date (ESC 3285, 3287-91; S 3941) [6]. Extremely
fine or better £200-£300

487

Provenance: Last two DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4808 (part)

Sixpences (5), 1893 old head, 1898 small date, 1899, 1900, 1901 (ESC 3285, 3291-4; S 3941) [5]. About extremely
fine or better

£150-£200

488

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4808 (part)
Proof Sixpence, 1893, old head (ESC 3286; S 3941). Virtually as struck £200-£260489

Britannia Groats (2), 1838, 1888 (ESC 3319, 3359; S 3913, 3930) [2]. Extremely fine £80-£100490

Provenance: Third DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 1204 (part)

Threepences (4), 1838, 1843, 1859, 1861 (ESC 3362, 3369, 3394, 3396; S 3914) [4]. Good very fine or better
£100-£150

491

Provenance: Second DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 1204 (part); others D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September
2009, lot 3334 (part)

Threepences (3), 1865, 1866, 1868 (ESC 3403-4, 3407; S 3914A) [3]. Good very fine or better £80-£100492

Provenance: All except 1876 and 1878 D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lots 3334, 3335, 3336 (parts)

Threepences (11), 1869, 1870, 1872-9 inclusive, 1884 (ESC 3413-14, 3416-23, 3426; S 3914C) [11]. Good very fine or
better £200-£300

493

Provenance: Third and fourth D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3335 (part)

Threepences (5), 1881, 1883, 1885, 1886, 1887 young head (ESC 3428, 3430-1, 3433-4; S 3914D) [5]. Good very fine
or better £80-£100

494

Threepences (9), 1887 Jubilee (2), 1888 (2), 1889 (2), 1890, 1891, 1892 (ESC 3436, 3438-42; S 3931) [9]. Good very
fine or better £80-£100

495
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Threepence, 1893, Jubilee head (ESC 3443; S 3931). Extremely fine, rare £100-£120496

Threepences (6), 1893 old head, 1894, 1897, 1898, 1900, 1901 (ESC 3444, 3446, 3449-50, 3453-4; S 3942) [6].
Extremely fine or better £100-£150

497

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Provenance: DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 125

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3978). Scratch in obverse field behind head and cleaned on reverse, otherwise good
extremely fine, toned £150-£180

498

Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3562; S 3980). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck, matt finish 
£120-£150

499

Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3568; S 3980). A trifle bagmarked, otherwise about as struck, residual bloom £100-£150500

Halfcrown, 1903 (ESC 3569; S 3980). Good fine, of bright appearance, rare £100-£120501
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Halfcrown, 1904 (ESC 3570; S 3980). A trifle bagmarked, otherwise good extremely fine, residual bloom £800-£1,000502

Halfcrown, 1905 (ESC 3571; S 3980). Good fine, of bright appearance, toned £200-£300503

Halfcrown, 1906 (ESC 3572; S 3980). A few small rim nicks and light surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine 
£200-£260

504

Provenance: Spink Auction 199, 25 June 2009, lot 302
Halfcrown, 1907 (ESC 3573; S 3980). A few small rim nicks, otherwise extremely fine £200-£260505

Provenance: St James’s Auction 18, 27 September 2011, lot 252
Halfcrown, 1908 (ESC 3574; S 3980). About as struck, lightly bagmarked £600-£800506
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Halfcrown, 1909 (ESC 3575; S 3980). Of bright appearance, otherwise extremely fine, reverse a little better £120-£150507

Florin, 1902 (ESC 3577; S 3981). Lightly bagmarked, otherwise good extremely fine, toned £100-£120508

Florin, 1903 (ESC 3579; S 3981). Good extremely fine £200-£260509

Florin, 1904 (ESC 3580; S 3981). Light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £150-£180510

Florins (3), 1906, 1909, 1910 (ESC 3582, 3585-6; S 3981) [3]. Extremely fine or nearly so, but second of bright
appearance and third with minor edge bruises £300-£400

511

Florin, 1907 (ESC 3583; S 3981). Light surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine £200-£260512

Provenance: DNW Auction 89, 29 September 2010, lot 2266

Florin, 1908 (ESC 3584; S 3981). Cut on neck and some other bagmarking, otherwise better than extremely fine
£150-£180

513

Provenance: Second DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 378 (part)
Shillings (2), 1902, 1903 (ESC 3587, 3589; S 3982) [2]. First extremely fine, second about extremely fine £100-£150514

Shillings (3), 1904, 1906, 1910 (ESC 3590, 3592, 3596; S 3982) [3]. First cleaned otherwise about extremely fine, others
extremely fine £100-£150

515

Shilling, 1905 (ESC 3591; S 3982). Very fine, rare £200-£260516
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Shilling, 1908 (ESC 3594; S 3982). Extremely fine, scarce £120-£150517

Provenance: DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 383
Shilling, 1909 (ESC 3595; S 3982). Minor marks on face, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £100-£120518

Sixpences (3), 1902 (2, one a Proof), 1906 (ESC 3597-8, 3602; S 3983) [3]. Extremely fine, the proof brushed £100-£150519

Provenance: DNW Auction 79A, 30 September 2008, lot 4836
Sixpence, 1904 (ESC 3600; S 3983). Good extremely fine, attractively toned £100-£120520

Sixpence, 1905 (ESC 3601; S 3983). About as struck £100-£120521

Sixpences (3), 1908, 1909, 1910 (ESC 3604-6; S 3983) [3]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150522

Provenance: 1903, 1904, 1905 and 1908 DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 389 (part)

Threepences (8), 1902, 1903, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909, 1910 (ESC 3617, 3619-22, 3624-6; S 3984) [8]. Very fine
or better £80-£100

523

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). Obverse lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck £150-£200524
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Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633; S 4036). A few small surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine £200-£260525

Crown, 1929 (ESC 3636; S 4036). Light surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £200-£260526

Crown, 1930 (ESC 3638; S 4036). A few minute edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine £200-£260527

Crown, 1931 (ESC 3639; S 4036). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £100-£150528

Crown, 1932 (ESC 3641; S 4036). Fields marked, otherwise good very fine £150-£180529
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Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644 [373]; S 4036). Sometime cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180530

Crown, 1934 (ESC 3647; S 4036). Some light surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £1,500-£1,800531

Proof Crown, 1935, edge raised xxv, 28.45g/12h (ESC 3655; S 4050). Minor hairlines in fields, otherwise about as
struck, brilliant fields £500-£700

532

Crown, 1936 (ESC 3649; S 4036). Of bright appearance, scratched in fields, and with some contact marks, otherwise
about extremely fine £200-£260

533

Halfcrowns (3), 1911, 1912, 1913 (ESC 3709, 3711-12; S 4011) [3]. Extremely fine and better, but of bright appearance
£100-£150

534

Halfcrowns (3), 1914, 1915, 1916 (ESC 3713-15; S 4011) [3]. First extremely fine, others better, all with frosty surfaces
£200-£260

535

Halfcrowns (3), 1917, 1918, 1919 (ESC 3716-18; S 4011) [3]. Good extremely fine £200-£300536

Provenance: D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3574 (part)
Halfcrowns (4), 1920 (2) 1921, 1922 (ESC 3719-20, 3722-3; S 4012A) [4]. Better than extremely fine £200-£260537
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Provenance: Second and third D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3574 (part)

Halfcrowns (3), 1922, 1923, 1924 (ESC 3723-5; Davies 1681, 1684-5; S 4021A). Good extremely fine and better
£200-£300

538

Provenance: ‘Bellamy’ Collection, DNW Auction 101, 21 June 2012, lot 511
Halfcrown, 1925 (ESC 3727; S 4021A). Minor bagmarks, otherwise extremely fine, reverse better, toned £200-£260539

Provenance: First D. Wallis Collection, DNW Auction 83, 30 September 2009, lot 3574 (part)

Halfcrowns (3), 1926 (2, both types), 1927 (ESC 3728-30; S 4021A, 4032) [3]. Second about as struck, others better
than extremely fine, first of bright appearance £200-£260

540

Halfcrowns (4), 1927 Proof, 1928 (2), 1929 (ESC 3732, 3734, 3737; S 4037) [4]. Extremely fine and better, but several
cleaned £150-£200

541

Halfcrown, 1930 (ESC 3739; S 4037). About extremely fine, reverse better, of bright appearance £120-£150542

Halfcrowns (6), 1931-6 inclusive (ESC 3741, 3743, 3745, 3747, 3749, 3751; S 4037) [6]. About extremely fine and
better, several of bright appearance £200-£260

543

Florins (3), 1911, 1912, 1914 (ESC 3755, 3757, 3759; S 4012) [3]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150544

Florins (3), 1911, 1914, 1915 (ESC 3755, 3759-60; S 4012) [3]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150545

Florin, 1913 (ESC 3758; S 4012). About as struck £120-£150546

Florins (4), 1914, 1916, 1917, 1919 (ESC 3759, 3761-2, 3764; S 4012) [4]. Extremely fine or better £150-£200547

Florins (4), 1920 (2), 1921, 1922 (ESC 3765-6, 3768-9; S 4022, 4022A) [4]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150548

Florins (4), 1923 (2, one a mule with smaller rev. design), 1924, 1926 (ESC 3774-5, 3778; S 4022A) [4]. Extremely fine
or better £100-£150

549

Florin, 1925 (ESC 3777; S 4022A). Extremely fine, scarce £200-£260550

Proof Florin, 1927 (ESC 3779; S 4038). Lightly brushed, otherwise about as struck £100-£120551
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Florins (7), 1928-31 inclusive, 1933, 1935, 1936 (ESC 3781, 3783, 3785, 3787, 3791, 3793, 3796; S 4038) [7].
Extremely fine or better £150-£200

552

Florin, 1932 (ESC 3789; S 4038). Good extremely fine, rare £300-£400553

Shillings (4), 1911, 1912, 1914, 1915 (ESC 3799, 3801, 3803-4; S 4013) [4]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150554

Shillings (5), 1911, 1912, 1917, 1918, 1919 (ESC 3799, 3801, 3806-8; S 4013) [5]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150555

Shillings (7), 1920, 1921 (2), 1922, 1923, 1924, 1926 (ESC 3809-10, 3813, 3815, 3818, 3820, 3825; S 4023, 4023A)
[7]. Extremely fine or better £200-£300

556

Shillings (7), 1920, 1921 (2), 1922, 1925, 1926, 1927 (ESC 3811, 3813, 3815, 3823, 3827-8; S 4023A, 4033) [7]. Good
very fine or better £150-£200

557

Shillings (5), 1927 (2, one a Proof), 1928, 1929, 1930 (ESC 3829-30, 3832, 3835, 3837; S 4039) [5]. Extremely fine or
better £100-£150

558

Shillings (6), 1931-6 inclusive (ESC 3839, 3842, 3845, 3847, 3850, 3853; S 4039) [6]. Extremely fine or better
£100-£150

559

Sixpences (10), 1911 (2), 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917, 1919, 1920 (ESC 3871, 3873-8, 3880-1; S 4014) [10].
Mostly extremely fine £200-£300

560

Sixpences (11), 1920, 1921, 1922 (2), 1923, 1924, 1925 (2), 1926 (2, both types), 1927 (ESC 3882, 3884-6, 3888, 3892
-6; S 4024-5, 4034) [11]. Mostly extremely fine £150-£200

561

Sixpences (10), 1927 Proof, 1928-36 inclusive (ESC 3898, 3900, 3903, 3905, 3907, 3910, 3913, 3915, 3917, 3920; S
4040-1) [10]. Extremely fine or better £100-£150

562

Threepences (12), 1911 (2), 1912, 1913, 1914 (2), 1915, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920 (ESC 3926, 3928-35, 3937; S
4015) [12]. Extremely fine or better £80-£100

563

Threepences (13), 1920, 1921, 1922, 1925, 1926, 1928, 1930-6 inclusive (ESC 3938-9, 3941, 3943, 3945, 3948-9,
3951, 3953, 3955, 3957, 3959, 3962; S 4026, 4035, 4042) [13]. Extremely fine or better £60-£80

564

Proof Threepence, 1927 (ESC 3946; S 4042). About as struck £80-£100565
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British Iron Age

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica, Stater, COM F on tablet, rev. mounted warrior with lance galloping right, VIR and lituus
behind, REX below, 5.34g/4h (ABC 1190; BMC 1146ff; VA 500; S 120). Better than very fine £1,400-£1,800

566

CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus, Unit, TASCI in panel across wreath, rev. stag left, looking right, pellet-in-annulet above
and below, 1.30g/1h (ABC 2634; VA –; BMC –; S –). Minor roughness, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £300-£400

567

Provenance: Found at Binton (Warwickshire), 2019 (PAS WMID-A503A9)

DOBUNNI, Uninscribed series, Unit, moon head right, star on cheek and in field, rev. disintegrated horse left,
0.95g/10h (ABC 2030; VA 1095; BMC –; S 378). Good very fine and toned, extremely rare £300-£400

568

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, CRVX type, Thetford, Boga, BOGA M¯O DEODF, 1.23g/12h (BEH 3690 var.; N 770; S 1148). Small flan cracks in
centre, obverse lightly peckmarked and of bright appearance, otherwise very fine £150-£180

569

Penny, Intermediate Small Cross/CRVX mule, Winchester, Beorhtmær, BYRHTMÆR M¯O PIN, diademed bust left, no sceptre,
1.64g/6h (Winchester Mint 543; BEH 4158; SCBI Copenhagen 1368; SCBI Mack 910; N 773/770; S 1150/1148).
Peckmarked and crimped, otherwise about very fine, very rare £500-£700

570

Penny, Long Cross type, London, Osulf, OSVLF MO LVND, 1.65g (SCBI Copenhagen 924, same dies; BEH 2887; N 774; S
1151). A few peckmarks on reverse, otherwise good very fine £300-£400

571
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Penny, Helmet type, Stamford, Godæg, GODEC MO STAN, 1.23g/6h (BEH 3488; N 775; S 1152). Several small flan cracks,
otherwise very fine £150-£180

572

Penny, Last Small Cross type, Lincoln, Wulfgrim, VLFGRIM ON LINCOL, 1.54g/9h (Mossop pl. xxx, 23, same rev. die; SCBI
Lincoln 317, same rev. die; BEH 1963; N 777; S 1154). Small flan crack at 12 o’clock, otherwise very fine £150-£180

573

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Full Face/Cross Fleury type [BMC X], uncertain mint, Godwine?, [-]O?[-]PINE : ON :[——], 1.25g/3h (N 866; S
1271). Flan cut at 12 o’clock, area of weakness of legend, otherwise fine £200-£260

574

Henry II (1154-1189)

Provenance: Found at Firsdown (Wiltshire), 2019 (EMC 2019.0378); DNW Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 133

Tealby coinage, Penny, type A2, Thetford or York?, Willelm, [–]ILLEM [–––], 1.39g/12h (BMC 728ff, 810ff; N 952/2; S
1337). Areas of weakness, otherwise good fine £80-£100

575

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Vc, London, Abel, ABEL ON LVNDE, 1.35g/10h (SCBI Mass 1686; N 971; S 1352). Nearly very fine £80-£100576

Penny, class Vc, London, Walter, WALTER · ON · LV, 1.27g/2h (SCBI Mass 1698ff; N 971; S 1352). Very fine, dark tone
£80-£100

577

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 1, annulets in forks, 2.39g/9h (N 1844; S 2369). Nearly very fine, toned 
£150-£200

578

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins from Various Properties

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, London, mm. tun, 2.94g/11h (N 1938; S 2483). Better than fine £120-£150579

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, reads HISP, 6.03g/1h (N 1967; S 2500). About fine £200-£240580

Charles I (1625-1649)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1960

Truro mint, Crown, mm. rose, 29.45g/5h (Besly A1; SCBI Brooker 1008-9, same dies; N 2531; S 3045). Fine or better,
but scratched in obverse field £300-£400

581

Provenance: Key’s Auction (Aylsham), 22 November 2016, lot 986

Newark, Ninepence, 1645, crown with jewelled band, reads NEWARK, 4.41g/12h (Hird 260-1, same obv. die; SCBI
Brooker 1226, same dies; N 2641; S 3144). Plugged at 12 o’clock, otherwise very fine or better, toned £600-£800

582

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Shilling, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 5.55g/12h (ESC 124; N 2724; S 3217). Light surface marks and scratches,
otherwise nearly very fine £200-£260

583
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Oliver Cromwell

Provenance: Key’s Auction (Aylsham), 22 November 2016, lot 989
Crown, 1658/7 (Lessen E12; ESC 240; S 3226). A few surface marks, otherwise nearly very fine, toned £2,400-£3,000584

James II (1685-1688)

Provenance: Found as part of a hoard of two coins, along with a William III shilling, underneath an apple tree in Shoscombe
(Somerset), 2019. The hoard was recorded through the portable antiquities scheme and disclaimed in accordance with the Treasure Act
(PAS SOM-E55C8D)

Shilling, 1685, plume at centre of cruciform shields on rev., 5.67g/6h (ESC 764; S 3411). Only fair with some minor
surface porosity, reverse better with the plume clear, extremely rare  £4,000-£6,000

585

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Halfcrown, 1689, first shield, caul only frosted, no pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 834; S 3434). Obverse nearly very fine,
reverse good fine, toned £100-£150

586

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 839; S 3435). Scuff on reverse and some
scratches in fields, otherwise good fine or a little better, toned £120-£150

587

William III (1694-1702)

Crown, 1696, first bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995; S 3470). Fine or better £100-£120588

George I (1714-1727)

Sixpence, 1723 SS C, small lettering on obv. (ESC 1612; S 3652). Better than very fine £80-£100589
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George II (1727-1760)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin February 1961
Halfcrown, 1732, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1675; S 3692). Good fine, reverse better £150-£200590

Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1687; S 3695). Small metal flaw by second G of GEORGIUS, otherwise nearly
very fine £100-£150

591

George III (1760-1820)

Half-Guinea, 1791, fifth bust (EGC 834; S 3735). Sometime wiped, otherwise about very fine £400-£500592

Bank of England, Dollar, 1804, types A/2, leaf to upright of E in DEI, stop after REX (ESC 1925; S 3768). Score in obverse
field, otherwise good fine or better £100-£120

593

Bank of England, Dollar, 1804, types E/2, no stop after REX, leaf to centre of E in DEI (ESC 1951; S 3768). Probably
sometime cleaned, otherwise good very fine; traces of undertype visible, including the date 1810 £150-£200

594

Bank of England, Eighteen Pence, 1815 (ESC 2122; S 3772). Extremely fine £100-£120595

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). Some hairlines, otherwise better than extremely fine £800-£1,000596G

Halfcrown, 1816 (ESC 2086; S 3788). Good extremely fine, lightly toned £200-£260597
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George IV (1820-1830)

Sovereign, 1821 (M 5; S 3800). Very fine £800-£1,000598G

Victoria (1837-1901)

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). Some surface marks, otherwise almost extremely fine, toned
£300-£400

599

Crown, 1896, edge LX (ESC 2601; S 3937). Good extremely fine, attractively toned £200-£300600

Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). Good very fine £100-£150601

Shilling, 1885 (ESC 3076; S 3907). Good extremely fine, lightly toned £80-£100602

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3978). Sometime cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fine £80-£100603

Florin, 1903 (ESC 3579; S 3981). A few surface marks, otherwise about mint state, attractive toning  £200-£300604
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 13, 6 May 2010, lot 800; ‘Fleet’ Collection

Proof set, 1902, comprising Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, Crown to Maundy Penny [11]. Matt, mostly about as struck;
in official red case of issue  £1,200-£1,500

605

George V (1910-1936)

Provenance: London Coins Auction 121 (Bracknell), 7 June 2008, lot 1971; ‘Fleet’ Collection

Proof set, 1911, comprising Halfcrown to Maundy Penny [8]. Brilliant, matching rich blue and gold tone; in leather case
of issue £800-£1,000

606
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Provenance: Spink Auction 227, 17-18 December 2014, lot 776; ‘Fleet’ Collection

Proof set, 1927, Crown to Threepence (S PS14) [6]. Of bright appearance, extremely fine or better; in original leather
case £300-£400

607

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Proof set, 1927, comprising Crown to Threepence [6]. Lightly cleaned, otherwise good extremely fine; in case of issue
£300-£400

608

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. Virtually as struck; in official case of issue  £240-£300609

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. Virtually as struck; in official case of issue £240-£300610

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Proof set, 1950, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [9]. A few finger marks, otherwise virtually as struck; in official case
of issue £80-£100

611

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Proof sets (2), both 1951, comprising Crown to Farthing [20]. About as struck; in official card cases of issue [blue and
green]  £80-£100

612

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Proof set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing; together with 1953 ‘plastic’ set [19]. About as struck; first in original
case of issue £60-£80

613

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

VIP Proof set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Of a superior finish to the ordinary Proof sets; in black Royal
Mint case of issue, extremely rare £1,000-£1,200

614
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Ireland

Provenance: Spink Auction 263, 24 September 2019, lot 277; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Henry III, Penny, type Ib, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, 1.47g/3h (S 6236; DF 54). Good very fine, toned £100-£150615

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 872 (Warwick), 16 October 2019, lot 747; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Henry VIII, First Harp issue, Groat, mm. trefoil, HR, 2.47g/4h (S 6475; DF 204). Bluntly struck, good fine £90-£120616

Henry VIII, Fourth Harp issue, Sixpenny Groat, mm. lis, HR, with title REX, 2.45g/10h (S 6482; DF 209). Good fine
£100-£150

617

Provenance: St James’s Auction 34, 21 September 2015, lot 263; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, 12h (Withers dies 44/46; S 6578). About extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS
61] £200-£260

618

Provenance: Spink Auction 236, 22-3 March 2016, lot 856; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 July, smaller IR, 13.68g/12h (Withers dies 4/2; S 6579A2). Very fine
£120-£150

619

Provenance: Lockdales Auction 133 (Ipswich), 19-20 March 2016, lot 1367; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Oct:, 16.20g/12h (Withers dies 8/6; S 6579D). Very fine £90-£120620

Provenance: London Coins Auction 143 (Bracknell), 30 November-1 December 2013, lot 982; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 OCTR:, 13.99g/12h (Withers dies 35/32; S 6579D). About very fine
£70-£90

621

Provenance: London Coins Auction 144 (Bracknell), 1 March 2014, lot 616; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Nov:, 12.46g/12h (Withers dies 3/3; S 6579E). Very fine £80-£100622

Provenance: London Coins Auction 167 (Bracknell), 2 December 2019, lot 1960; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Mar:, 12.94g/12h (Withers dies 10/10; S 6579I). Some weakness and
flaws in metal, otherwise very fine £90-£120

623

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Irish Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 732 (Warwick), 11 December 2013, lot 929; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1690 Mar:, Limerick, 14.28g/12h (Withers dies 15/18; S 6579M). Very fine,
partial black patina, scarce £150-£200

624

Provenance: Sutton Hill Farm Country Auction (Broughton Astley), 6 July 2018, lot 138; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1690 Mar:, Dublin, 15.29g/12h (Withers dies 8/9; S 6579J). Usual die flaws
both sides, very fine £70-£90

625

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1690 May, small size, stop after GRATIA, flat-topped As, ‘samphire’ IR, 8.35g/12h
(dies not in Withers; S 6580B2). Fine, green patina £80-£100

626

Provenance: B. Allen Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1118 [from C.J. Denton June 1997]; M.A. Eeley-
Hardcastle Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1690 apr, small size, cinquefoil stops on obv., 5.47g/12h (Withers dies 2/2; S
6582B). Extremely fine and toned, rare £240-£300

627

Provenance: With Baldwin 1947; London Coins Auction 158 (Bracknell), 158, 9 September 2017, lot 1203; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle
Collection

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 Dec., 3.98g/12h (Withers dies 6/5; S 6583G). Good very fine, dark patina
£80-£100

628

James II, Limerick coinage, ‘Halfpenny’, 1691, reversed N in HIBERNIA, drapery on bust, 5.74g/12h (Withers dies 21/21; S
6594). Overstruck on a Gunmoney Shilling, characteristic die flaws on reverse, nearly extremely fine £200-£300

629

Provenance: St James’s Auction 41, 30 November 2016, lot 228; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George I, Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1724, no stop after date (Martin 4.73/L.2; Whitman 13690; Breen 165; S 6601).
Good very fine, but has been cleaned [slabbed PCGS Genuine, Cleaning AU Details] £100-£150

630

Provenance: ‘Woodcote’ Collection, Spink Auction 244, 29 March 2017, lot 437; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George I, Wood’s coinage, Farthing, 1723, type III (Martin 3.22/E.2; Whitman 12290; Breen 172; S 6604). Good very
fine, brown patina £120-£150

631

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George II, Proof Halfpenny, 1736, in copper, edge plain, 6h (S 6605). Small stain on E of REX, otherwise good extremely
fine or better, rare [slabbed NGC PF 62 BN] £300-£400

632
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Provenance: SNC July 2009 (MC 3509); Baldwin Auction 96, 24 September 2015, lot 3615; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Penny, 1805, in copper, edge centre-grained, 17.79g/6h (S 6620). Spot by second I of
HIBERNIA, otherwise virtually as struck, considerable brilliance £500-£600

633

Provenance: J.T. McFarlane Collection, Spink Auction 27, 16 March 1983, lot 67 (part), recté an original striking; C.J. Boismason
Collection, DNW Auction 138, 12-13 December 2016, lot 2527; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Penny, 1805, in copper, edge centre-grained, 17.82g/6h (S 6620). Light traces of
handling on reverse, otherwise virtually as struck, obverse with much original colour £300-£400

634

Provenance: With Seaby 1979; Spink Auction 217, 26-7 June 2013, lot 699; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Penny, 1805, in copper, edge centre-grained, 17.43g/6h (S 6620). Extremely fine, glossy
brown patina £300-£400

635

Provenance: J.E. Roberts-Lewis Collection, DNW Auction 129, 18 March 2015, lot 198; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Penny, 1805, in copper, edge centre-grained, 17.60g/6h (S 6620). Extremely fine,
reverse with reflective fields £240-£300

636

Provenance: Herman Wilkinson Auction (Dublin), 25 April 2009, lot 179; DNW Auction 145, 13-14 March 2018, lot 577; M.A. Eeley-
Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, restrike Proof Penny, 1805, in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 13.96g/6h (S 6620). Good
extremely fine, rare £300-£400

637
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Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 16, 17 April 2018, lot 379; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Halfpenny, 1805, in bronzed-copper, edge centre grained, 8.69g/6h (S 6621). Spot in
reverse field, otherwise extremely fine £180-£220

638

Provenance: Fellows Auction (Birmingham), 27 October 2015, lot 179; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Farthing, 1806, in copper-gilt, edge centre-grained, 4.40g/6h (S 6622). Minor hairlines,
otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck; in original metal shells [one half damaged] £300-£400

639

Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 344; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Farthing, 1806, in copper, edge centre-grained, 4.33g/6h (S 6622). Spot on E of HIBERNIA,
otherwise extremely fine with original colour £150-£200

640

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection, additionally: second DNW Auction 120, 5 December 2013, lot 3234, third and last
London Coins Auction 144 (Bracknell), 1 March 2014, lots 617, 619 (parts)

George III, Bank of Ireland coinage, Ten Pence, 1813 (S 6618); Free State, Florin, 1928 (S 6626); Eire, Halfcrown,
1961, Halfpenny, 1942 (S 6638, 6644) [4]. First good very fine but bright, others extremely fine, last with much original
colour [this slabbed CGS 80] £70-£90

641

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George IV, Proof Halfpenny, 1822, copper, edge plain, 6h (S 6624; KM. 150). Brilliant and virtually as struck, rare
[slabbed NGC PF 64 RB] £300-£400

642

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

George IV, Proof Halfpenny, 1822, bronzed, edge plain, 6h (S 6624). About as struck, toned [slabbed NGC PF 64 BN]
£300-£400

643

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Free State, Sixpence, 1935 (S 6628). Light bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state [slabbed CGS 82] £100-£120644

Provenance: ‘Jacob Wilk Hoard’
Free State, Farthings (50), all 1932 (S 6632). Extremely fine and better, mostly with original colour £200-£300645

Provenance: ‘Jacob Wilk Hoard’
Free State, Farthings (50), all 1932 (S 6632). Extremely fine and better, mostly with original colour £200-£300646
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Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 9, 21 September 2017, lot 1949; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Free State, Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing (S PS1) [8]. Spotting on Shilling and Sixpence, Halfpenny
and Farthing lightly cleaned,otherwise virtually as struck; in green card case of issue £300-£400

647

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Eire, Ten Shillings (2), both 1966, one a Proof (S 6646) [2]. About as struck [slabbed MS 65 and NGC PF 65 Ultra
Cameo respectively] £60-£80

648

Provenance: DNW Auction 120, 5 December 2013, lots 3096 (part), 3251; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Eire, Ten Shillings (2), both 1966, one with edge lettering inverted (S 6646); 50 Pence, 1988, Dublin Millennium (S
67602A) [3]. Brilliant mint state [last slabbed NGC MS 64] £30-£40

649

Provenance: Spink Auction 224, 26-7 March 2014, lot 1512; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Eire, Halfcrown, Florin and Shilling, all 1951, Sixpence, 1952, Threepence, 1950, Penny, 1952, Halfpenny, 1953,
Farthing, 1949 (S 6638-45) [8]. Almost as  struck, bronze with considerable original colour; in a green fitted case

£100-£150

650

Provenance: London Coins Auction 144 (Bracknell), 1 March 2014, lot 617 (part); M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Eire, Halfcrown, 1961, mule with earlier rev. (S 6638A). Good very fine, rare £150-£200651

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Eire, Florin, 1942 (S 6634). About as struck [slabbed CGS 85] £80-£100652

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Eire, Sixpence, 1945 (S 6641). Practically mint state, rare [slabbed NGC MS 65] £200-£300653

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Eire, Threepence, 1939 (S 6637). Practically as struck [slabbed CGS 80] £60-£80654

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Eire, Proof Penny, 1968, edge plain, 12h (S –; DF –; KM. 11). Good extremely fine with brilliant fields, very rare [slabbed
CGS 88] £150-£200

655

Eire, Farthings (50), all 1946 (S 6645) [50]. Extremely fine and better, mostly with original colour £100-£200656

Eire, silver Proof Punt, 1995, United Nations (S 6701B; KM. 30). Brilliant, mint-sealed; in case of issue, with certificate
£50-£70

657
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IRON AGE, Iceni, Units (2), Uninscribed issues, two crescents back-to-back, revs. horse right, three pellets below,
1.10g/5h, 0.86g/1h (S 436); together with other Units (2), one reading TOGIRIX [2]. Fine to very fine £80-£100

658

John, Penny, class Va2, cut Halfpenny, mint uncertain, Iohan, 0.66g/3h, Penny, class Vc, London, Rauf, RAVF ON LVNDE,
1.36g/3h (SCBI Mass 1694; N 969, 971; S 1350B, 1352) [2]. First very fine but slightly creased, second about very fine
but somewhat porous £80-£100

659

John, Penny, class Vc, Canterbury, Hue, HVE · ON · CANTE, 1.27g/9h (N 971; S 1352); Richard II, Second issue, Halfpenny,
0.61g/12h (N 1331; S 1699); Henry V, Halfpenny, class F, 0.43g/12h (N 1411; S 1796) [3]. Fine and better £100-£150

660

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIb3, London, Giffrei, GIFFR [—] ON LVND, 1.42g/2h (N 979; S 1356B); Long
Cross coinage, Pennies (3), class IIIa1, London, Henri, HENRI ON LVNDE, 1.40g/6h (N 986; S 1362), class IIIb (2), Lincoln,
Ion, ION ON LINCOLN, 1.45g/12h, London, Nicole, NIC [—]N LVND, 1.35g/12h (N 987; S 1363) [4]. About very fine and better

£200-£260

661

Edward I, Pennies (2), class 4c, London, 1.36g/6h, class 9b, London, 1.34g/3h (N 1025, 1037; S 1396, 1408); James I,
Second coinage, Halfgroat, mm. lis, 0.94g/9h, Third coinage, Halfgroat, mm. thistle, 0.85g/1h (N 2104, 2127; S 2659,
2671) [4]. Third very fine, others varied state £100-£120

662

Henry VI, Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses II/V, mascle before LA, 3.80g/4h (N 1446; S 1860); together
with other hammered coins (2), of Edward I and Henry VII [3]. First about very fine, others in varied state £80-£100

663

Henry VI, Pinecone-mascle issue, Groat, Calais, 3.46g/2h (N 1461; S 1875); Victoria, Pennies (4), 1851, 1854, 1857,
1858, Halfpence (5), 1841, 1853, 1855, 1857, 1859/8, Farthings (3), 1853, 1856, 1857, Half-Farthings (3), 1842, 1844,
1851 (S 3948-51) [16]. Varied state, first crudely pierced £150-£200

664x

Edward IV, Light coinage, Groat, London, class Vd, mm. rose, 2.70g/6h (N 1568; S 2000); other Groats (3), all Edward
III, Pre-Treaty period, London; together with other hammered coins (14), mostly Pennies, Edward I to Elizabeth I [18].
Varied state £150-£200

665

Henry VIII, Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, no mm., 0.95g/12h (N1881; S 2415); Elizabeth I, Sixth issue,
Halfgroat, mm. uncertain, two pellets behind bust, 0.75g/12h, Penny, mm. crescent, 0.49g (N 2016-17; S 2579-80);
Commonwealth, Pennies (2), 0.39g/4h, 0.37g/5h (N 2729; S 3222); Charles II, Penny 1672 (ESC 709; S 3390); together
with other silver coins (2) [8]. Fine and better, but several clipped £100-£150

666

Mary, Groats (2), both mm. pomegranate, 1.81g/9h, 1.68g/1h (N 1960; S 2492); Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis,
1.62g/7h (N 1973; S 2508); together with Elizabeth I Sixpences (12), various dates and mintmarks [15]. Varied state, one
pierced £150-£200

667

Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.84g/5h (N 1960; S 2492); together with silver coins of Elizabeth I (4), various
denominations, dates and mintmarks [5]. Mostly fine £120-£150

668

Elizabeth I, Third Issue, Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, 2.55g/10h (N 1997; S 2562), Sixth issue, Sixpence,
1583, mm. A, bust 5A, 2.88g/9h (N 2015; S 2578A), Milled coinage, Halfgroat, mm. star (N 2037; S 2606); Charles II,
Threepence, 1684/3 (ESC 674; S 3386) [4]. Varied state, third crimped and with a flan crack at 12 o’clock £200-£260

669

Sold with a note from the Department of Coins and Medals, British Museum, dated 1971, referencing the coins included in this lot

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1582, mm. Latin cross, 2.82g/6h (N 1997; S 2572); Charles II, Threepence, 1682 (S
3386); William III, Crown, 1696, third bust, OCTAVO (S 3472); Birth of Prince Charles, 1630, a silver medal, unsigned,
30mm, 5.08g (MI I, 253/34; E 115) [4]. Fine and better £200-£300

670

James I, Second coinage, Sixpence, 1605, mm. rose, third bust, 2.84g/8h (N 2102; S 2657); Charles I, Tower mint,
Shilling, Gp E, type 4.3, mm. upright anchor, 5.21g/4h, Sixpence, Gp D, type 3a, mm. tun, 2.85g/4h (N 2229, 2241; S
2796, 2813) [3]. Fine or better £120-£150

671

Charles I, Tower mint, Penny, Gp A, type 1, mm. two pellets, inner circle both sides, 0.50g/4h (N 2261; S 2837);
together with Tower mint Shillings (4), various types and mintmarks [5]. First about very fine, others mostly fine

£100-£120

672

Charles II, Crowns (2), 1672 VICESIMO QVARTO, 1673 VICESIMO QVINTO, both third bust (S 3358) [2]. About fine, reverses better
£200-£240

673
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Charles II, Halfcrowns (3), 1663 XV first bust, 1676 VICESIMO OCTAVO, 1679 TRICESIMO PRIMO, both fourth bust (S 3361, 3367)
[3]. Fair to fine £150-£200

674

Anne, Shilling, 1707, third bust (S 3610); other British silver coins (29), various denominations, 1696-1836; together
with a Sheffield Shilling, 1811 [31]. First nearly very fine, others in varied state £200-£260

675

George III, Bank of England, Eighteen Pence, 1815 (S 3772); other Bank of England issues (6), various denominations
and dates; together with a Bank of Ireland 30 Pence, 1808 [8]. First good very fine, others mostly fine £200-£240

676

Victoria, Double Florins (2), both 1887, Roman and Arabic numerals, Halfcrowns (2), 1891, 1895, Florins (2), 1887
Jubilee, 1894, Shillings (2), 1887 Jubilee, 1895, Sixpences (2), 1887 Jubilee withdrawn type, 1895 (S 3922-6, 3928,
3938-41) [10]. Mostly extremely fine or better £200-£260

677

Victoria, Florin [1851-87], rev. brockage (S 3891ff); together with other British and World coins, in silver (35), base
metal (35), 1799-1967 [71]. First only about fine but rare, others in varied state £200-£260

678

Victoria, Penny, 1854 (S 3948); George VI, Pennies (5), 1950 (4), 1951 (S 4117); together with other British and Irish
base metal coins and tokens (99), 1672-1960 [105]. Varied state £150-£200

679

Edward VII, Sovereign, 1902 (S 3969); Elizabeth II, Sovereigns (3), 1958, 1963, 1964 (S 4125) [4]. First nearly very fine,
others extremely fine £1,000-£1,100

680G

Edward VII, Halfcrown, 1902, Shilling and Sixpence, both 1910 (S 3980, 3982-3); George V, Halfcrown, Florin,
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence and Penny, all 1911 (S 4011-15, 4051) [9]. Mostly extremely fine or better £100-£150

681

George V, Halfcrowns (2), both 1921, Florin, 1922 (S 4021A, 4022A); together with other British and World coins, in
silver (8), base metal (2) [13]. Varied state £30-£40

682

Elizabeth II, silver Britannia Two Pounds (3), 1998, 2000, 2006; currency set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing;
together with US silver Eagles (3), 1987, 1989, 1992 and US silver 1 oz. medals (2) [18]. Mostly about mint state; set
housed in fitted case £120-£150

683

Charles II to Anne, Crowns (3), 1662 edge undated, 1688/7 QVARTO, 1707 SEXTO (S 3353, 3407, 3600) [3]. Fair £150-£200684

Charles II to George V, Crowns (13), 1662, 1819 LIX, 1820 (2, LIX and LX), 1821 SECUNDO, 1822 TERTIO, 1845 VIII, 1887, 1890,
1893 LVI, 1935 XXV (3); together with a Double-Florin, 1888 [14]. Varied state £200-£240

685

George III to George VI, Crowns (7), 1819 LIX, 1822 TERTIO, 1845 VIII, 1892, 1893 LVI, 1935, 1937 [7]. Varied state
£150-£200

686
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Greek Coinages

GAUL, Insubres, Tetrobol, 2nd-1st cent., imitating the types of Massalia, stylised head of Artemis right, rev. ΜΖΖΑ, lion
right, 2.23g (de la Tour 2126). Very fine, struck on an irregular flan £60-£80

687

THESSALY, Larissa, Drachm, 400-370, head of nymph facing three-quarters right, rev. ΛΑΡΙ, horse grazing left, 6.19g/12h
(Lorber 1992, head 23, 67.2; same obv. die as BCD 246 and SNG Lockett 3530 [Sale, lot 1446]). Obverse struck slightly
off-centre, otherwise very fine, reverse better, lightly toned £180-£220

688

BOEOTIAN LEAGUE, Thebes, Tetartemorion, 338-315, Boeotia shield, rev. grape bunch, Θ Ε in fields, 0.23g (Head,
p.213, class γ [426-395]; SNG Berry 596; SNG Alpha Bank 824; SNG Copenhagen 294-5; BCD Boeotia 466; CNG
Triton IX, 466, same dies). Struck centrally on a round flan, nearly extremely fine and toned; an exception example of
this rare issue £200-£260

689

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing
right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.20g (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, fig. 2.8; BMC Gp β, 46ff).
Extremely fine £400-£500

690

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing
right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.16g (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, fig. 2.8; BMC Gp β, 46ff).
Minor striking split at 3 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine, the portrait well-centred and of fine style £400-£500

691

CIMMERIAN BOSPOROS, Pantikapaion, Tetartemorion, c. 480-470, lion’s head facing, rev. quadripartite incuse
square, 0.28g (SNG BM 843). Good very fine £40-£60

692
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PAMPHYLIA, Side, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Ct?, 205-190, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. CT, Nike
advancing left, holding wreath, pomegranate to left, 16.00g/12h (Meadows 2006, pp.4-5; SNG BN –; BMC 50). About
very fine, Seleukid anchor countermark within oval incuse on obverse, bright appearance £120-£150

693

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VIII (125-96), Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, c. 121-113, diademed bust right,
rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, Uranus standing left, holding star, m in field, 15.94g/12h (SC 2336.1; BMC 14-5). Area of
delamination on reverse, cleaned and with signs of double striking, otherwise very fine £80-£100

694

Provenance: SCMB August 1983 (B 92)

PHOENICIA, Arados, Tetradrachm, yr 196 [64-63], turreted head of Tyche right, rev. Nike standing left within wreath,
holding aplustre and palm, date in field, 15.16g (Duyrat 3911ff; BMC 273). Small edge split, otherwise very fine

£150-£180

695

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III (246-222), series 4 Tetrobol, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, head reverted, 44.32g (CPE B378; Svoronos 974). Good fine, reverse better, brown patina
with small areas of red cuprite £60-£80

696

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 1, 16 June 2014 (490)

SASANIAN KINGDOM, Kavad I (First reign, 488-97), Drachm, AY (Susa), undated, 3.14g (NMI 300; Göbl 183). Small
flan crack in centre, otherwise very fine, scarce £60-£80

697

Roman Republican Coinage

D. Silanus L.F, Denarius, Rome, c. 91, helmeted head of Roma right, N behind, rev. Victory driving galloping biga right,
XXVIII above, 3.99g (Craw. 337/3; BMCRR 1811 obv./1810 rev.; Babelon/RSC Junia 15). About extremely fine, lightly
toned, residual bloom £100-£120

698

L. Piso Frugi, Denarius, Rome, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, control mark behind head, rev. horseman right,
monogram in exergue, 3.84g (Craw. 340/1; RSC Calpurnia 11). Good very fine £60-£80

699x

M. Porcius Cato, Quinarius, Rome, c. 89, wreathed head of Liber right, ivy leaf(?) below, rev. Victory seated left,
holding patera in right hand and palm frond in left, 2.14g (Craw. 343/2b; BMCRR Italy 662; RSC Porcia 7). Minor
roughness on obverse, otherwise good very fine, reverse better £80-£100

700

Mn. Fonteius C.f, Denarius, c. 85, 3.75g (Craw. 353/1c; RSC Fonteia 9); L. Furius Cn.f. Brocchus, Denarius, c. 63, 3.81g
(Craw. 414/1; RSC Furia 23); A. Plautius, Denarius, c. 55, 3.96g (Craw. 431/1; RSC Plautia 13) [3]. About very fine or
better, but reverse of last struck off-centre £80-£100

701
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P. Licinius Crassus, Denarius, Rome, 55, laureate, diademed and draped bust of Venus right, rev. female standing front,
leading horse with right hand and holding spear in left, arms by feet, 3.86g (Craw. 430/1; BMCRR 3905; RSC Licinia
18). Very fine or a little better, toned £100-£120

702

P. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus, Denarius, c. 50, head of M. Claudius Marcellus right, triskeles behind, rev. Claudius
Marcellus carrying trophy right into temple, 3.72g (Craw. 439.1; BMCRR 4206ff; RSC Claudia 11). Better than very fine,
toned £150-£180

703

Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus, Denarius, Colonia Patricia, 19-15, bust right, rev. shield flanked by standard and aquila, 3.43g (RIC 87A; RSC
265a). Discreet banker’s mark on reverse, otherwise good fine £150-£180

704

Augustus, Dupondius, 16, Rome, struck by the moneyer C. Asinius Gallus, AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC POTEST in three lines with oak-
wreath, rev. legend around large sc, 13.81g (RIC 371; BMCRE 160). Nearly very fine, green patina £120-£150

705

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, 14-37, rev. Livia seated right on stool, holding sceptre and olive branch, 3.28g (RIC 26;
RSC 16); Faustina Junior, Sestertius, Rome, 145-61, rev. Diana standing left, holding branch and leaning on bow,
25.58g (RIC Antoninus Pius 1383a; BMCRE 2194); Commodus, Dupondius, Rome, 175, rev. Annona standing left,
holding corn-ears and cornucopia, modius by feet, 14.65g (RIC 1156; BMCRE 1515); Gordian III, Sestertius, Rome, 241
-4, rev. Jupiter standing right, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, 16.48g (RIC 298); Valens, Siliqua, Trier, 367-75, rev.
Roma seated left on throne, holding Victory and sceptre, 1.42g (RIC 27e; RSC 109a) [5]. Fair to about very fine, first
with marked surfaces, last clipped £100-£150

706

Caligula, Sestertius, Rome, 39-40, Pietas seated left on ornate chair, holding patera, resting elbow on small statuette,
rev. front view of garlanded hexastyle temple, decorated with figural scene in pediment and surmounted by quadriga, in
front Caligula, veiled and togate, officiating sacrificial scene, 26.60g (RIC 51; BMCRE 69). Fine, scarce £60-£80

707

Claudius, As, Rome, rev. Minerva advancing right, 8.90g (RIC 116); Nero, As, Lugdunum, 62-8, rev. Victory advancing
left, holding shield inscribed SPQR, 10.69g (RIC 544); Domitian, As, Rome, 86, rev. Moneta standing left, holding scales
and cornucopia, 10.54g (RIC 493); together with other Asses (3) [6]. Fair to fine £80-£100

708

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 71, rev. priestly implements, 2.77g (RIC 43); Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 120-1, rev.
Æquitas-Monetas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 3.27g (RIC 385 [80a]); Commodus, Denarius, 183-4, rev.
Victory affixing shield to tree, 2.46g (RIC 79); Caracalla, Denarius, Rome, 212, rev. Serapis standing left, holding
transverse sceptre, 3.29g (RIC 194) [4]. About very fine, but third with mark in obverse field £100-£150

709

Titus, Denarius, 80, laureate bust right, rev. trophy flanked by captives, 3.25g (RIC 102; RSC 306). Graffito in obverse
field, otherwise good fine £50-£70

710
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Domitian, Sestertius, Rome, 90-1, laureate bust right, rev. Jupiter stead left, holding Victory and sceptre, 27.60g (RIC
702; BMCRE 439ff). Very fine or a little better, attractive green patina £240-£300

711

Trajan, Denarius, Rome, 98-9, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and double cornucopia, 3.26g (RIC 12; RSC
302); Julian II, Siliqua, Lugdunum, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X within wreath, 1.87g (RIC 218; RSC 163+a); BRITISH IRON AGE,
Verica, Unit, bull butting right, rev. female figure standing left, holding palm frond and head on spear, 1.14g (ABC
1235; S 137) [3]. Second with flan crack at 11 o’clock and corrosion on high points, otherwise good fine, last scarce 

£100-£150

712

Trajan, Denarii (2), both Rome, 112-14, revs. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 3.09g (RIC 271;
RSC 404b), column of Trajan surmounted by statue, 2.91g (RIC 293; RSC 558a) [2]. First good fine, second very fine but
with small scuff on reverse £80-£100

713

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, 114-17, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and
cornucopia, 23.30g (RIC 672; BMCRE 1022ff). Very fine, portrait better, attractive olive-green patina £240-£300

714

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 140-4, laureate head right, rev. PROVIDENTI-AE DEORVM, winged thunderbolt, 21.32g (RIC
618a; BMCRE 1266). Some surface porosity, otherwise very fine, black patina £120-£150

715

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. she-wolf right, suckling twins below, 28.55g (RIC 648;
BMCRE 1318). Some minor roughness on obverse, otherwise about very fine, dark patina £100-£120

716

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. bare head of Marcus Aurelius left, 24.86g (RIC 1214).
Some surface porosity, otherwise about very fine, brown patina £150-£180

717
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Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 143-4, laureate bust right, rev. Italia, wearing towered head-dress, seated left on
globe, holding cornucopia and sceptre, 21.51g (RIC 746A; BMCRE 1641). Minor areas of pitting in fields, otherwise
about very fine, dark patina £150-£180

718

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 148-9, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas standing left holding scales and cornucopia,
27.38g (RIC 855; BMC 1824). Some areas of cuprite, otherwise very fine, good portrait £120-£150

719

Diva Faustina Senior, Sestertius, Rome, 141, draped bust right, hair elaborately drawn up, rev. Vesta standing left,
holding patera and cornucopia, lighted altar by feet, 28.30g (RIC 1126; BMCRE 1522). Very fine, glossy patina

£100-£120

720

Marcus Aurelius (as Cæsar), Sestertius, Rome, 151-2, draped bust right, rev. Genius Exercitus standing left, holding
patera and military standard, lighted altar by feet, 26.18g (RIC 1302a; BMCRE 1912). Some light smoothing in fields,
otherwise nearly very fine, attractive red patina, scarce £150-£180

721

Marcus Aurelius, Sestertius, Rome, 176, laureate bust right, rev. pile of arms, DE GERMANIS below, 25.89g (RIC 1184;
BMCRE 1599). Nearly very fine, peripheral roughness on reverse, brown patina with areas of red cuprite, scarce 

£150-£180

722
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Faustina Junior, Sestertius, Rome, 161-76, draped bust right, hair fastened in knot behind head, rev. Fecunditas standing
right, holding sceptre and infant, 24.61g (RIC 1638; BMCRE 905ff). Nearly very fine, glossy brown patina £100-£120

723

Lucilla, Sestertius, Rome, 164-9, draped bust right, hair fastened in knot behind head, rev. Venus standing left, holding
apple and sceptre, 27.38g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1763; BMCRE 1167-9). Very fine, glossy green patina £90-£120

724

Commodus (as Cæsar), Sestertius, Rome, 175-6, draped bust right, rev. Spes walking left, holding flower and raising
dress, 30.10g (RIC 1530; BMCRE 1530; Banti 385, same dies). Flan split at 8 o’clock, otherwise very fine, reverse nearly
so, struck on large medallic flan, very rare £200-£260

725

Commodus (as Cæsar), As, Rome, 175-6, draped bust right, rev. priestly implements, 11.08g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1539;
BMC Marcus Aurelius 1533). Slightly weak on reverse, otherwise very fine, portrait better, attractive green patina

£80-£100

726

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Severus Alexander, Denarii (2), both Rome, 222-8, rev. Virtus standing right, holding spear and shield, 3.31g (RIC 182;
RSC 576), 231-5, rev. Mars advancing right, holding spear and shield, 3.00g (RIC 246; RSC 161a); Gordian III,
Denarius, Rome, 241-3, rev. Apollo seated left, holding branch, 2.86g (RIC 114; RSC 238) [3]. Very fine and better

£80-£100

727

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Severus Alexander, Denarius, Rome, c. 231-5, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Jupiter standing right, holding
thunderbolt and eagle, 3.50g (RIC 239; RSC 84). Good very fine, toned £80-£100

728

Balbinus, Antoninianus, Rome, 238, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. clasped hands, 4.66g (RIC 10; RSC 3).
Very fine £200-£260

729

Pupienus, Antoninianus, Rome, 238, radiate and draped bust right, rev. clasped hands, 4.33g (RIC 10b; RSC 3). Small
scratch in obverse field, otherwise very fine £200-£260

730

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Gordian III, Antoninianus, Antioch, 238-9, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Victory advancing right, holding wreath
and palm frond, 4.53g (RIC 202; RSC 357a). Nearly extremely fine, reverse struck from a worn die, toned £60-£80

731

Gordian III, Antoninianus, Rome, 240, rev. Emperor standing left, holding patera, altar by feet, 4.32g (RIC 68); Trajan
Decius, Antoninianus, Rome, 249, rev. Emperor on horseback right, 4.06g (RIC 11); together with a Denarius of
Caracalla and an Antoninianus of Gallienus [4]. First two very fine, last two fine £80-£100

732

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Gordian III, Antoninianii (2), both Rome, both 241-3, revs. Sol standing left, holding globe, 5.42g (RIC 83; RSC 41),
Emperor standing left, holding spear and globe, 4.26g (RIC 92; 253) [2]. Good very fine or a little better £60-£80

733
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Provenance: A. Scammell collection

Gordian III, Antoninianus, Rome, 241-3, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Hercules standing right, cleaning
on club draped with lion-skin, 4.50g (RIC 95; RSC 404). Struck slightly soft on reverse, otherwise extremely fine with a
good portrait, lightly toned £60-£80

734

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Gordian III, Sestertii (2), both Rome, 239-40, rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia, 23.14g (RIC
290); 244, rev. Victory standing left, holding shield and palm frond, captive by feet, 19.88g (RIC 337a); Philip I,
Sestertius, Rome, 244-9, rev. Æquitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 18.90g (RIC 166); Otacilia Severa,
Sestertius, Rome, 244-9, rev. Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil from face, 19.75g (RIC 209); Philip II, Sestertius, Rome,
246-9, rev. Philip I and II seated left on curule chairs, 19.94g (RIC 267) [5]. Several smoothed, otherwise very fine, last
rare £100-£150

735

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Philip I, Antoninianii (2), both Rome, 244-7, rev. Emperor on horseback left, 4.85g (RIC 26; RSC 3); 247-9, rev. elephant
driven left by rider, 4.45g (RIC 58; RSC 17) [2]. First good very fine but with small striking split at 5 o’clock, second very
fine £100-£120

736

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Philip I, Antoninianii (3), all Rome, 244-7, revs. Annona standing left, holding corn-ears and cornucopia, 4.26g (RIC 28;
RSC 25); Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 3.60g (RIC 31; RSC 43); military aquila and three
standards, 3.95g (RIC 84a; RSC 50) [3]. Good very fine or a little better, the last very rare £80-£100

737

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Philip I, Antoninianus, Rome, 248, rev. low column, 3.84g (RIC 24; RSC 193); Otacilia Severa, Antoninianus, Rome,
246-8, rev. Concordia seated left, holding double cornucopia, 3.78g (RIC 125; RSC 4); Philip II, Antoninianus, 244-6,
rev. Philip II standing left, holding spear and globe, 5.04g (RIC 218; RSC 48) [3]. Good very fine £80-£100

738

Trajan Decius, Sestertius, Rome, 249-51, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Dacia, wearing robe reaching
feet, standing left, holding staff with ass’s head, 17.39g (RIC 112a). Very fine, obverse better, struck on an irregular flan

£80-£100

739

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Postumus, Double-Sestertius, Lugdunum, rev. galley stern, 21.09g (RIC 143); Dupondius, Lugdunum, rev. similar, 7.67g
(RIC 207) [2]. Good fine, but first possibly a barbarous imitation £60-£80

740

Lælianus, Antoninianus, Mainz or Trier, 269, IMP C LAELIANVS P F AVG, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. VICTORIA

AVG, Victory, holding wreath and sceptre, advancing right, 2.45g (RIC 9; S 561). Good very fine, portrait better, very rare
£300-£400

741

Quintillus, Aurelianus, Rome, rev. soldier standing left, 2.75g (RIC 35); Aurelian, Aurelianii (3), Mediolanum, rev.
Fortuna seated left on wheel, 3.72g (RIC 128), Siscia, rev. Sol standing left, 3.35g (RIC 255). uncertain mint, rev. female
standing right, presenting wreath to Emperor, 4.08g (RIC 399); Tacitus, Aurelianus, Gallia, rev. Felicitas standing left,
3.94g (RIC 65); Probus, Antoninianus, Antioch, rev. female standing right, presenting branch to Emperor, 4.42g (RIC
925); together with a barbarous radiate of Quintillus [7]. Very fine and better £100-£120

742

Galerius, Folles (4), Lugdunum, 301-3, rev. Genius standing left holding patera and cornucopia, alter to left, A in right
field, PLG in exergue, 9.98g (RIC 164b); Heraclea, 308-9, rev. Genius standing left holding patera and cornucopia, HTA in
exergue, 6.04g (RIC 37a); Serdica, 303-5, rev. Genius standing left holding patera and cornucopia, A in right field, SM.SD

in exergue, 9.90g (RIC 4b); Cyzicus, 308, rev. Genius standing left holding patera and cornucopia, MKB in exergue,
6.88g (RIC 36) [4]. Very fine, third with much remaining silvering £80-£100

743

Constantine I (as Cæsar), Folles (2), Rome, rev. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 10.03g (RIC 104a),
Carthage, rev. Carthage standing left, holding fruit, 9.61g (RIC 32a); Galerius, Folles (4), Cyzicus (2), revs. Genius
standing left, holding patera and cornucopia, 7.10g, 7.05g (RIC 42, 53), Nicomedia (2), similar, 7.07g, 6.71g (RIC 54a);
Maximianus II (as Cæsar), Follis, Cyzicus, rev. Mars advacning right, holding spear and trophy, 6.79g (RIC 49);
Maxentius, Follis, Rome, rev. Roma seated left in hexastyle temple, 6.77g (RIC 210) [8]. Very fine £150-£200

744

Constantius II, Siliqua, Siscia, 351-5, pearl-diademed, cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within
wreath, SIS in exergue, 1.79g (RIC 324; RSC 336Aa). Signs of unobtrusive clipping between 4 and 5 o’clock and of bright
appearance, otherwise very fine £80-£100

745
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Valens, Siliqua, Arles, 364-7, pearl-diademed and draped bust right, rev. Emperor standing facing holding labarum and
Victory, star in field, TCONST in exergue, 2.01g (RIC 6a; RSC 28). Good very fine, but with some porosity and peripheral
roughness £70-£90

746

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Valentinian II, Folles (2), Siscia, rev. Emperor standing left, kneeling turreted woman by feet, 4.85g (RIC 26B),
Constantinople, rev. Emperor standing left on galley, 5.88g (RIC 52b); Theodosius, Follis, Siscia, rev. Emperor standing
left, kneeling turreted woman by feet, 5.02g (RIC 26c); Arcadius, Folles (2), both Constantinople, revs. Emperor standing
front, holding standard and shield, captive by feet, 4.76g (RIC 53A), Emperor standing right, holding standard and globe,
captive by feet, 5.27g (RIC 83c.2); Ælia Flaccilla, Follis, rev. Victory seated right, inscribing shield, 4.97g (RIC 46.2);
Magnus Maximus, Folles (2), both Arles, revs. Emperor standing left, kneeling turreted woman by feet, 5.03g, 4.17g
(both RIC 26a) [8]. Very fine and better £150-£200

747

Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 16 July 2008, lot 548; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Theodosius II, Solidus, Constantinople, 441-50, helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and
shield, rev. Constantinopolis seated left, feet resting on ship prow, holding sceptre holding globus cruciger, star in field,
4.50g (RIC 285). Extremely fine £400-£500

748

Roman Provincial Coinage

AFRICA PROCONSULARIS, Sabratha, Tiberius, Dupondius, laureate head of Ball-Melqart right, rev. radiate bust of
Augustus right, lituus in front, all within laurel wreath, 16.80g (RPC I 816.1; CNG 63, 1105, same dies). Very fine and
well-centred, full obverse legend visible £200-£260

749

Only one example listed in Coin Archives over the last twenty years

EGYPT, Alexandria, Severus Alexander, Tetradrachm, yr 10 [230-1], laureate and draped bust right, rev. legend in four
lines within wreath, 11.72g (RPC Online 10421; Milne 3036). About very fine, rare £150-£180

750

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

PISIDIA, Antiochia, Gordian III, Æ 34 medallion, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Emperor on horseback right,
spearing fallen warrior below, 25.23g (SNG BN 1214; McClean –). Very fine, brown patina £80-£100

751

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

PISIDIA, Antiochia, Gordian III, Æ medallions (3), 34mm, rev. Emperor standing right, holding small Genius and
embracing Antiochia, 27.36g (SNG France 1202; BMC 74); 34mm, rev. two Victories placing shield onto palm tree,
25.26g (McClean 8948; BMC 99-101); 35mm, rev. she-wolf suckling twins, 25.59g (SNG France 1198-1201; BMC 10)
[3]. Last with adhesive deposits on obverse, otherwise very fine £80-£100

752

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

SELEUCIS AND PIERIA, Antioch, Philip I, Tetradrachm, laureate and draped bust right, rev. eagle standing left, wreath
in beak, 12.63g (McClean 9402); EGYPT, Alexandria, Philip I, Tetradrachm yr 6 [248-9], laureate and cuirassed bust
right seen from behind, rev. Homonoia standing left, holding double cornucopia, 13.36g (Milne 3760ff; cf. BMC 1960)
[2]. Better than very fine £60-£80
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SYRIA, Antioch, Trebonianus Gallus, Tetradrachm, laureate and draped bust right, four pellets below, rev. eagle
standing left, head reverted, wreath in beak, 13.76g (cf. McClean 9420; BMC 633). Small peripheral metal flaw on
reverse, otherwise good very fine, bright attractive metal £100-£120

754

THRACE, Mesembria, Philip II (as Cæsar), Æ Unit, bust of Philip right, draped bust of Serapis left, rev. Juno standing left,
holding patera and sceptre, 13.16g (Varbanov 4288); together with a Sestertius of Commodus and miscellaneous ancient
coins (13) [15]. First better than very fine, green patina, others in varied state £80-£100

755

Byzantine Coinage

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 1, 16 June 2014 (520)

Anastasius I, Nummi (2), both Constantinople, revs. monogram, 0.82g, 0.48g (Sear 13) [2]. One fine, one fair, scarce
£40-£50

756

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Justinian I, Follis, Constantinople, yr 13 [539-40], facing bust, holding globus cruciger, rev. large M flanked by date,
23.97g (DOC 38d; Sear 163); Tiberius II Constantine, 30 Nummi, Constantinople, 579-82, facing bust, rev.
denominational mark, 12.40g (DOC 15f; Sear 432); Maurice Tiberius, Follis, yr 10 [591-2], facing bust, holding globus
cruciger, rev. large M flanked by date, 11.34g (DOC 33e; Sear 494); Heraclius, Follis, Cyzicus, yr 3 [612-3], facing bust,
holding globus cruciger, rev. large M flanked by date, 10.15g (DOC 169a; Sear 839) [4]. About very fine or better

£80-£100

757

Provenance: Kingham & Orme Auction (Evesham), 3 October 2019, lot 182; M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection

Phocas, Solidus, Constantinople, crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger, rev. angel standing facing,
holding staff and globus cruciger, star in right field, officina I, 4.43g (DO 10j; Sear 620). Very fine £180-£220

758
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Arab-Byzantine

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 7, 14 September 2015 (11)

Anonymous, Solidus, Spain, Indiction XI/94h, 4.13g (Walker p.74, Ties. 2 var.; Bernardi 30; A 122; ICV 139). Lightly
cleaned and reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine, scarce £1,500-£1,800

759

Umayyad

Provenance: Stephen Album FPL 123, January 1996 (6); K. Aiken Collection, DNW Auction 66, 6 July 2005, lot 683; DNW Auction
158, 24 April 2019, lot 1316

temp. al-Walid I, Dinar, no mint, 91h, 4.30g/8h (Walker 202; ICV 169). About extremely fine £400-£500760

Abbasid

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 21, 17 July 2012, lot 152; Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (29); DNW Auction 171, 10 March
2020, lot 417

temp. al-Mansur, Dinar, no mint, 146h, 4.07g/10h (Lowick 212 var.; A 212; ICV 376). Minor double-striking in obverse
margin, otherwise good very fine, scarce  £240-£300

761

Provenance: DNW Auction 110, 21 March 2013, lot 1900

temp. al-Mahdi, Dinar, no mint, 163h, 4.13g/3h (Lowick 290; A 214; ICV 378). Light graffiti in reverse field, otherwise
about extremely fine £200-£260

762

Provenance: DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 1449

temp. al-Rashid, Dinar, no mint, 193h, heh in lower rev. field, 4.25g/8h (Bernardi 71; A 218.4; ICV 382). About
extremely fine, rare £300-£400

763

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 17, 26 October 2010, lot 254; Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (71)

temp. al-Ma’mun, Dinar, Misr 217h, 3.68g/12h (Bernardi 116De; A 222A; ICV 389). Slightly clipped, otherwise about
very fine, rare £240-£300

764
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Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 12, 5 September 2016 (69)

al-Mu‘tasim, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 221h, 4.25g/12h (Bernardi 151Jh; A 225; ICV 397). Slightly bent, otherwise good
very fine, rare £400-£500

765

al-Mutawakkil, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 245h, citing the heir al-Mu‘tazz, 4.18g/7h (Bernardi 158Jh; A 229.3; ICV 401).
Attempted piercing on obverse, otherwise very fine, rare £300-£400

766

Provenance: DNW Auction 152, 14-15 November 2018, lot 1492

al-Mu‘tadid, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 285h, 3.78g/10h (Bernardi 211Jh; A 241; ICV 420). Very fine and very rare
£500-£700

767

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 10, 11 April 2016 (57)

al-Muqtadir, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 311h, citing the heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 4.13g/6h (Bernardi 242Jh; A 245.2; ICV 427).
About extremely fine, the date rare £300-£400

768

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 11, 13 June 2016 (90)

al-Qahir, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 321h, citing the heir Abu’l-Qasim, 3.82g/4h (Bernardi 277Jh; A 250.2; ICV 437).
Minor deposit on reverse, otherwise extremely fine £240-£300

769

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (49); DNW Auction 171, 10 March 2020, lot 423

al-Radi, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 323h, 4.66g/2h (Bernardi 285Nf; A 254.1; ICV 441). Minor weakness in margins,
otherwise very fine  £200-£260

770
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Provenance: DNW Auction 165, 4-5 December 2019, lot 713

al-Musta‘sim, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 641h, 7.92g/8h (BMC I, 504; A 275; ICV 474). Slightly creased and minor
weakness in margins, otherwise extremely fine  £300-£400

771

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 8, 16 November 2015 (339)

al-Musta‘sim, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 650h, 9.13g/12h (SICA 4, 1350; A 275; ICV 474). Slightly creased, otherwise
about extremely fine, scarce £500-£700

772

Aghlabid

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 9, 15 February 2016 (230)

Ibrahim II, Dinar, no mint, 261h, citing Sakir, 4.22g/1h (Bernardi 140; A 447; ICV 669). Peripheral weakness and a
small scratch on reverse, otherwise extremely fine £300-£400

773

Almohad

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (89); DNW Auction 112, 12-13 June 2013, lot 1573

Abu Muhammad ‘Abd al-Mu’min (524-58h), Half-Dinar, Fas, undated, 2.28g/1h (Hazard 460; A 478; ICV 700, this coin
illustrated). Slightly creased, otherwise good very fine, scarce £240-£300

774

Provenance: DNW Auction 145, 13-14 March 2018, lot 1181

Abu Muhammad ‘Abd al-Mu’min, Half-Dinar, Fas, undated, 2.27g/12h (Hazard 459; A 478; ICV 700). Very fine, scarce
£150-£180

775

Merinid

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 1, 16 June 2014 (211)

temp. Abu Ya‘qub Yusuf (685-706h), Dinar, Fas, undated, 4.56g/12h (Hazard 721; A 524; ICV 758, this coin illustrated).
Very fine, scarce £300-£400

776
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Tulunid

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 17, 26 October 2010, lot 339; Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (79); DNW Auction 171, 10
March 2020, lot 429

Khumarawayh b. Ahmad, Dinar, Misr 272h, 4.17g/1h (Grabar 21; Bernardi 193De; A 664; ICV 782). Minor file marks
on edge, otherwise good very fine  £240-£300

777

Fatimid

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 6, 15 June 2015 (137)

al-Mu‘izz, Dinar, Misr 362h Jumada II, 4.19g (Nicol 367; A 697.1; ICV 819, this coin illustrated). Good very fine
£240-£300

778

Provenance: DNW Auction 126, 22-3 September 2014, lot 3939
al-‘Aziz, Dinar, al-Mansuriya 367h, 4.09g (Nicol 748; A 703; ICV 826). Very fine £200-£260779

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (66)
al-Mustansir, Dinar, Misr 454h, 4.19g (Nicol 2137; A 719A; ICV 837). Good very fine £300-£400780

Provenance: DNW Auction 127, 8-9 December 2014, lot 2848

al-Mustansir (427-87h), Quarter-Dinar, mint and date off flan, 0.99g (A 722; ICV 838). Weak area on each side,
otherwise very fine, scarce £100-£120

781

Ayyubid

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 24, October 2017 (112)

al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf, Dinar, al-Iskandariya 580h, 4.17g/2h (Balog 53; A 785.2; ICV 890). Minor weakness,
otherwise good very fine £300-£400
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Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 22, 25 September 2012, lot 3441; Tim Wilkes FPL 18, January 2013 (82)
al-‘Aziz ‘Uthman, Dinar, al-Qahira 592h, 4.80g/4h (Balog 187; A 794; ICV 899). Very fine £300-£400783

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 25, December 2017 (94)
al-Kamil Muhammad I, Dinar, al-Qahira 629h, 4.75g/5h (Balog 376; A 811.3; ICV 910). Good very fine £240-£300784

Ayyubid of al-Jazira

Provenance: Leu Numismatik eAuction 9, 7-8 September 2019 (1476)

al-Awhad Ayyub, Æ Dirham, no mint, 605h, citing al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I as overlord, 12.57g/1h (Balog 845; A 856.2; ICV
941). Minor double-striking, otherwise good very fine £120-£150

785

Provenance: Künker Auction 204 (Osnabrück), 12 March 2012, lot 1036; Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (94)
al-Ashraf Musa, Æ Dirham, no mint, 612h, 12.31g/5h (Balog 849; A 859.1; ICV 943). About very fine £70-£90786

Mamluk

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (96)
al-Zahir Baybars I (658-76h), Dinar, al-Iskandariya, date off flan, 6.66g/8h (A 880; ICV 959). Very fine £300-£400787

Provenance: DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1390

al-Ashraf Khalil (689-93h), Dinar, mint and date off flan, 5.48g/6h (A 897; ICV 969). Peripheral weakness, otherwise
good very fine, scarce £400-£500

788

Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-4 September 2016, lot 1946

al-Ashraf Qa’itbay (873-901h), Ashrafi, al-Qahira, date off flan, 3.41g/12h (A 1027; ICV 1062). Nearly extremely fine,
but obverse slightly off-centre £150-£180
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Zuray‘id

Provenance: DNW Auction 126, 22-3 September 2014, lot 3941

Anonymous, Dinar, ‘Adan 521h, in the name of the deceased Sulayhid ruler al-Mukarram Ahmad, citing the Fatimid
caliph al-Amir, 2.40g/6h (A 1079; ICV 1108). Some die rust, otherwise good very fine for issue with clear mint and date,
scarce £150-£180

790

Artuqid of Hisn Kayfa and Amid

Provenance: Künker Auction 204 (Osnabrück), 12 March 2012, lot 1071; Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (98)

Nur al-din Muhammad, Æ Dirham, al-Hisn 578h, 12.76g/6h (SS 11; A 1821.3; ICV 1183). About very fine, rare
£240-£300

791

Provenance: DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1394.

This is the earliest Islamic coin to bear a date in numerals

Nasir al-din Mahmud, Æ Dirham, al-Hisn 610h, obv. double-headed eagle, 12.67g/6h (SS 15; A 1823.1; ICV 1187).
Weak area on either side, otherwise about very fine, scarce £100-£120

792

Artuqid of Mardin

Provenance: Künker Auction 204 (Osnabrück), 12 March 2012, lot 1088; Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (99)

Najm al-din Alpi (547-72h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, citing the caliph al-Mustanjid, 10.98g/3h (SS 30.1; A 1827.5;
ICV 1203, this coin illustrated). Very fine £120-£150

793

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 25, December 2017 (108)
Qutb al-din Il-Ghazi II, Æ Dirham, no mint, 577h, 14.88g/8h (SS 32.1; A 1828.2; ICV 1205). Very fine £100-£120794

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 30, 29 November 2007, lot 591 (part); DNW Auction 112, 12-13 June 2013, lot 1576

Qutb al-din Il-Ghazi II, Æ Dirham, no mint, 579h, 15.16g/12h (SS 32.3; A 1828.2; ICV 1205). Good very fine
£100-£120

795

Provenance: Künker Auction 204 (Osnabrück), 12 March 2012, lot 1092; Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (100)

Husam al-din Yuluq Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 581h, citing the Ayyubid ruler al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf (Saladin) as
overlord, 13.55g/11h (SS 33.1; A 1829.1; ICV 1206). About very fine, scarce £120-£150

796

Zengid of Mosul

Provenance: DNW Auction 126, 22-3 September 2014, lot 3944
Nasir al-din Mahmud (616-31h), Dinar, al-Mawsil, date unclear, 5.64g/6h (A 1869; ICV 1252). Fine £240-£300797

Lu’lu’id

Badr al-din Lu’lu’, Æ Dirham, al-Mawsil 631h, citing the Ayyubid rulers al-Kamil Muhammad I and al-Ashraf Musa as
overlords, 7.47g/12h (SS 68; A 1874.1; ICV 1258). Very fine, traces of undertype visible £80-£100

798

Seljuq of Rum

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 33 (Santa Rosa), 17-19 January 2019, lot 607

Kayka’us II, Qilij Arslan IV and Kayqubad II, Dinar, Quniya 648h, 4.51g/1h (A A1227; ICV 1348). About as struck
£600-£800

799

Ottoman

Provenance: DNW Auction 126, 22-3 September 2014, lot 3942
Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.51g/8h (A 1317; ICV 3158). Very fine £150-£180800
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Provenance: ‘Sultan’ Collection, Part III, Künker Auction 231 (Osnabrück), 16 March 2013, lot 9650; DNW Auction 141, 14-16 June
2017, lot 1854

Murad III, Sultani, Misr 983h, 3.39g/9h (Pere –; A 1332.1; ICV 3173). Wavy flan, otherwise good very fine, rare
£240-£300

801

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 4, 16 February 2015 (159)

Mustafa III, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, yr 6, mim dal, 2.56g/12h (OC 26-033b-02; ICV 3369). Small edge flaw,
otherwise extremely fine £120-£150

802

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14-16 June 2017, lot 1986
Abdul Mejid, 50 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, yr 5, 4.27g/12h (Pere 882). Good very fine £200-£260803G

Provenance: DNW Auction 141, 14-16 June 2017, lot 2022
Abdul Aziz, 100 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 16, 8.53g/12h (Pere 921). Extremely fine, rare £400-£500804G

Khujistanid

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 42, 20 May 2010, lot 801; Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (78); DNW Auction 177, 3 June 2020,
lot 43

Ahmad b. ‘Abd Allah, Dirham, Nishapur 267h, 4.84g/10h (Vasmer 12; A 1396; ICV 1430). Broad flan, good very fine
and toned, extremely rare £400-£500

805
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Saffarid

Provenance: Stephen Album FPL 78, August 1991 (16); H. Lundberg Collection, Myntauktioner i Sverige AB Auktion 17 (Stockholm),
12-13 March 2016, lot 1204; DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1413

Ahmad b. Muhammad, fractional Dinar, Sijistan 351h, citing the heir Khalaf b. Ahmad, 1.34g/12h (A 1411; ICV 1454).
About extremely fine, scarce £150-£180

806

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 25, December 2017 (126)

Khalaf b. Ahmad (third reign), fractional Dinar, mint (Sijistan) off flan, 384h, 0.95g/9h (A 1420.2; ICV 1464). Good very
fine, scarce £100-£120

807

Samanid

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (151)

Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dinar, al-Muhammadiya 317h, 3.58g/10h (NHR 161; Bernardi 269Mh; A 1449; ICV 1497). Centres
weak, otherwise good very fine £200-£260

808

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (152)
Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dinar, Nishapur 316h, 4.83g/6h (Bernardi 269Pj; A 1449; ICV 1497). Good very fine £240-£300809

Buwayhid

Provenance: DNW Auction 163, 18-19 September 2019, lot 2014

Mu‘izz al-dawla, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 351h, citing ‘Izz al-dawla as heir and Rukn al-dawla as overlord, 4.18g/12h
(Treadwell Ms351G; A 1544; ICV 1579). About extremely fine, scarce  £400-£500

810
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Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 19, April 2013 (72)

Baha’ al-dawla, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 399h, slightly base gold, 4.23g/8h (Treadwell Su399G; A 1573; ICV 1614). Good
very fine and toned £150-£180

811

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 3 June 2013, lot 365; Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (91)
Abu Kalijar, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 421h, 3.83g/9h (Treadwell –; A B1584; ICV 1626). Good very fine £200-£260812

Ghaznavid

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 8 (Santa Rosa), 26 June 2010, lot 316; Tim Wilkes FPL 10, Autumn 2010 (96)

Mahmud, Dinar, Nishapur 393h, 5.34g/12h (Cairo 4807; A 1606; ICV 1703). Minor weakness, otherwise good very fine
£240-£300

813

Seljuq of Kirman

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 15, 17 March 2009, lot 589; Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (163).

One would expect a coin of this date to bear the name of al-Muqtadi, as al-Mustazhir did not become caliph until 487h. Both the date
and the caliph’s name are clear, and as they are both on the obverse it cannot be a mule. Perhaps the date was intended to be 488h

Turanshah I, Dinar, Bardasir 485h, citing the caliph al-Mustazhir (sic), 3.18g/8h (A 1700; ICV 1851, this coin illustrated).
Some weakness in margins, otherwise very fine, very rare £300-£400

814

Ilkhanid

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 13, 30 October 2007, lot 432

Arghun, Dinar, Madinat Tabriz, date (684h?) unclear, 4.36g/4h (Diler 155; A 2144; ICV 2077). Weak in parts and
reverse off-centre, otherwise very fine, scarce £240-£300

815
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Provenance: Jean Elsen Auction 111 (Brussels), 10 December 2011, lot 1526; Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (184)

Gaykhatu, Dinar, Madinat Tabriz, date (693h?) unclear, 4.31g/2h (Diler 231; A 2158.1; ICV 2086). Small weak area on
either side, otherwise about extremely fine £300-£400

816

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 21, 17 July 2012, lot 618

Gaykhatu (690-4h), Dinar, Madinat Tabriz, date not visible, 4.18g/9h (Diler 231; A 2158.1; ICV 2086). Peripheral
weakness, otherwise very fine £200-£260

817

Provenance: Bt Baldwin May 2006

Baydu (694h), Dinar, Madinat Tabriz, date (694h) off flan, 3.70g/5h (Diler 248; A 2167; ICV 2090). Weak area on either
side, otherwise good very fine £200-£260

818

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 21, 17 July 2012, lot 619.

Diler types 260 and 264 appear to be the same

Ghazan Mahmud, pre-reform coinage, Dinar, Madinat Tabriz, date off flan, 4.47g/3h (Diler 260/264; A 2167; ICV
2093). Weak area on either side and obverse struck off-centre, otherwise good very fine, scarce £240-£300

819

Hotaki Afghan

Provenance: DNW Auction 110, 21 March 2013, lot 1937; Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008 (120)

Ashraf, Ashrafi, type A, Isfahan 1137h, 3.43g/4h (A 2718; ICV 3726). Minor weakness, otherwise good very fine, rare
£240-£300

820

Qajar

Fath ‘Ali Shah, Toman, type S2, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd, date not visible, 6.12g/1h (A 2860C; ICV 3807). Traces of mounting
on edge, weak in parts and an attempted piercing on obverse, otherwise good very fine, rare £300-£400

821G
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Bukhara

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 20, 8 May 2012, lot 705; Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (198); DNW Auction 171, 10 March
2020, lot 521

Haidar Tora, Tilla, Bukhara-yi Sharif 1226h, 4.58g/9h (NS 24b; A 3029.2; ICV 4079, this coin illustrated). Minor
weakness, otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £300-£400

822G

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lot 787; Tim Wilkes FPL 22, January 2014 (78)

temp. ‘Abd al-Ahad, Tilla, Bukhara-yi Sharif 1309h, 4.45g/9h (NS B42; A 3041; ICV 4087, this coin illustrated). Weak in
parts, otherwise good very fine £240-£300

823G

Khiva

Provenance: DNW Auction 163, 18-19 September 2019, lot 2026

Muhammad Amin, Half-Tilla, Dar al-Sultanat Khwarizm 1269h, 2.26g/11h (NS X42b; A 3082; ICV 4090). About
extremely fine, scarce  £300-£400

824G
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Australia

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1887M, Jubilee (M 483A; S 3870A). Extremely fine £200-£260825G

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1900P (M 501; S 3880). Good very fine £200-£260826G

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
George V, Half-Sovereign, 1911S (M 537; S 4009). About as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 63] £150-£180827G

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
George V, Half-Sovereign, 1914S (M 539; S 4009). About as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 64] £150-£180828G

Provenance: M.A. Eeley-Hardcastle Collection
George V, Half-Sovereign, 1915S (M 540; S 4009). About as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 65] £150-£180829G

Brazil

Peter I, 80 Réis, 1830R (KM. 366.1); FRANCE, First Republic, 5 Sols, 1792, yr IV, Monneron Frès, DEPARTEMENS edge
(Brandon 223B; KM. Tn34); ITALY: PAPAL STATES, Pius IX, Baiocco, 1850R, yr V (KM. 1345); RUSSIA, Catherine II, 5
Kopecks, 1791, Ekaterinburg (KM. C59.3), Paul I, 2 Kopecks, 1799, Ekaterinburg (KM. C95.3) [5]. Second about
extremely fine with some original colour, others about very fine and better £90-£120

830

British Colonies

George IV, Anchor money, Quarter-Dollar, Eighth-Dollar, both 1822 (Prid. 10, 12; KM. 2, 3); together with other coins
of the World, in silver (2), base metal (2) [6]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine £150-£200

831

Trade Dollars (3), 1900B, 1929B, 1930B (Prid. 9, 26, 27; KM. T5) [3]. Very fine to extremely fine £150-£200832

Trade Dollar, 1925 (Prid. 25; KM. T5). Good extremely fine £100-£150833

Denmark

Christian IX, 2 Kroner, 1903 (KM. 802), Frederik VIII, 2 Kroner, 1906 (KM. 803), Christian X, 2 Kroner (4), 1912, 1923,
1925, 1930 (KM. 811, 821, 825.1, 829); SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN, Christian VII, Sechsling, 1787 (KM. 118) [7]. About
very fine or better £100-£150

834x

France

Third Republic, 5 Francs, 1873A (KM. 820.1); together with other miscellaneous silver coins of the world (64), mostly
19th century [65]. First very fine, others in varied state £100-£150

835

Third Republic, 50 Centimes, 1898 (KM. 854); GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Wilhelm II, Pesa, 1891 (KM. 1); GERMANY,
Empire, Mark, 1903A (KM. 14); PORTUGAL, Luis I, 50 Réis, 1889 (KM. 506.2); SWITZERLAND, Confederation, Franc,
1909B (KM. 24) [5]. Extremely fine, second with considerable original colour £60-£80

836

Germany

BREMEN, Free City, 36 Grote, 1859 (KM. 233), 12 Grote, 1859 (KM. 242), Two-and-a-Half Schwaren, 1866 (KM. 234),
Schwaren, 1859 (KM. 241); PRUSSIA, Friedrich Wilhelm III, Thaler, 1820A (KM. 396); together with other German (4)
and World (4) coins [13]. Varied state £100-£150

837x
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HAMBURG, Free City, 32 Schilling (2), 1796OHK, 1809CAIG (KM. 509, 242); 16 Schilling, 1726IHL (KM. 369); 8 Schilling,
1728IHL (KM. 367); Schilling (2), 1855, 1855A (KM. 277); Sechsling, 1855 (KM. 276); Dreiling, 1855A (KM. 275) [8].
Varied state £100-£150

838x

Jamaica

Atlantic Fruit Co, brass checks (approx. 630), viz. Lyall 220ff (210), Lyall 228ff (67), Lyall 252ff (approx. 300), Lyall
262ff (9), Lyall 269 (1), Lyall 275ff (42); J.F.B. (Jamaica Fruit?), rectangular brass, P (8), Q (8) (Lyall –) [Lot]. Varied state

£80-£100

839

Low Countries

GELDERLAND, silver Rider, 1670?, 32.55g/2h (Delm. 1009); HOLLAND, 6 Stuivers, 1674, 4.62g/3h (KM. 45.2);
OVERIJSSEL, 6 Stuivers, 1686, 4.28g/10h (KM. 50) [3]. Fine or better, but first corroded £80-£100

840x

ZEELAND, silver Rider, 1662, 32.28g/7h (Delm. 1024). Minor double-striking, otherwise very fine, scarce £200-£260841x

Mexico

Cob 8 Réales, ruler and date uncertain, Mexico City, 25.62g/3h. Fair £50-£70842x

South Africa

George V, Pennies (3), 1928, 1930, 1934; Halfpence (6), 1924 (2, bronzed and unbronzed), 1926, 1934, 1935, 1936
(Hern S44, 46, 55, 56, 57, 88, 90; KM. 13.1, 13.3, 14.2 14.3) [9]. Generally extremely fine or better £200-£300

843x

Spanish Netherlands

BRABANT, Philip IV, Ducaton, 1633, Antwerp, 32.23g/4h (Delm. 274). Small dig behind head, otherwise very fine
£120-£150

844x
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BRABANT, Charles II, Ducaton, 1668, Antwerp, 32.08g/5h (Delm. 325). Very fine £120-£150845x

United States of America

St Patrick’s coinage, ‘Farthing’, 5.65g/12h (Martin 1c.3/Ca.5; Whitman 11500; Breen 208; S 6569). Some edge
irregularities and minor surface pitting, otherwise very fine or better for issue £400-£600

846

Dollars (4), 1878S, 1885, 1888, 1898; together with AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, restrike Thalers (3), one a Proof [7]. First
four harshly cleaned, otherwise very fine, others extremely fine, one mounted £60-£80

847

Half-Dollar, 1892 Columbus; Dime, 1889S; Half-Dimes (2), 1835, 1872; 3 Cents, 1853; 2 Cents (2), both 1864; Cent,
1846 [8]. First good very fine and in clasp mount, others fine to very fine, some toned £50-£70

848

Miscellaneous

Coins of the World (120), all base metal, mostly 19th century [120]. Varied state £100-£150849

End of Sale

Coins of the World (127), all base metal, mostly 19th century [127]. Varied state £100-£150850
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Commission Form –  Coins 10th March
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned below. 

These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.
I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 24 per cent (plus VAT if resident in, 
or posted to within, the European Union) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood’.

C

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed  

Name (Block Capitals)  Client Code  

Address  

Tel:    Email 

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Cash  Cheque  Credit/Debit Card (see below)  Bank Transfer

 Other (please give details) 

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

 Mastercard  Visa  Amex  Debit Card Issue No. (if applicable) 

Name (as shown on the card)   Start Date  /   Expiry Date  /

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to  
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility  
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding 
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online  
at www.dnw.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and 
amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff into 
the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access.

There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place 
them yourself online.

Your bids may be placed overleaf

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd • 16 Bolton Street • London W1J 8BQ • Tel 020 7016 1700 Fax 020 7016 1799



Commission Form –   Coins  10th March
If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

Successful Bids 
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All  
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of 
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and 
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time.  
A full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are 
welcome from 9am the following day.

C

Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid Lot  
No.

£  Bid

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description 
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so
requested, give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may
not be suitable for in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of
contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus
shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s
premises or elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more
than 5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit
before accepting any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description.
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably
expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, 
together with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in 
the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use 
such photographs and illustrations and any photographs 
and illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its 
absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the 
auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-
offer the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and 
in addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate,
price list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked
down by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added
Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject 
to VAT if the seller is resident in the UK.



We were established in 1991 and are located in a  
six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park 
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full  
contents of which are published on the  
internet around one month before the sale  
date, together with a unique preview facility  
which is available as lots are catalogued and 
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are 
published three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

6ur offices, open from  .�0am-5pm, Monday to  
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to 
offer viewing prior to each auction. 

Auctions are held in our premises at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free 
online bidding is available using our own live bidding 
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is 
available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.
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16 Bolton Street  Mayfair  London  W1J 8BQ
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